0715 ADVANCED DIGITAL SCANNER
WITH OBJECT ORIENTED USER INTERFACE

OWNER'S MANUAL - Please read before using this equipment.

IMPORTANT:

This manual uses the following symbols to
emphasize Warnings, Notes and Usage
Hints

& WARNING

A WARNING symbol is used to indicate
possible risk of personal injury or damage
to equipment

NOTE

ANOTE symbol is used to indicate an
operational note that relates to the current
paragraph of the manual

\\\\\ lu///’//
;@\\; HINT

A HINT symbol is used to indicate an
usage hint that relates to the current
paragraph of the manual

Gl=

© 2007 General Research of Electronics, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.

FCC ID ADV0715

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

o

=

Motorola, Smartnet, ASTRO and Privacy Plus are registered
trademarks of Motorola Inc. EDACS is a registered trademark of
MA-COM Inc. The IMBE™ voice coding Technology embodied in
this product is protected by intellectual property rights including
patentrights, copyrights and trade secrets of Digital Voice
Systems, Inc. This voice coding Technology is licensed solely for
use within this Communicatons Equipment. The user of this
Technology is explicitly prohibited from attempting to decompile,
reverse engineer, or desassemble the Object Code, orin any
other way convert the Object Code into a human readabel form.
U.S. Pat. Nos. 5,870,405 and 5,517,511

s}




Table of Contents

e T ¥ ' £ o o 5
== |1 = 6
Overview of the Object Oriented User Interface...........cccccevvvvivinininnnsnsssnnnns 8

Background.........ccoocmmmmmmmmmeeeeess s 8
What is Object Oriented Scanning?.........cccccccmmrmnnsissmmmnrinnnssssssesennne. 11
About this manual..........ccr e ———————— 13
Object abbreviations used in this document............cccceciviiiiiiiscnnnnneees 13
TGRP . ————————— 13

TS Y S ——————————————————————— 13
010 14

1 O 14

SRVC... i 14
)L o 14

The FCC Wants YOU TO KNOW.......cccceememmeiinnismnssinnnnnssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssnnnns 14
Scanning Legally...........ccoomiiiiniiiesrsss s 15

Getting Familiar With Your 0715.........cooiisceeemn s 17
0715 Front VieW.......cccuuiiiimmmmmmnnsessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnns 17
0 o ST =T T 18
0715 ACCESSOII@S....ciiirrrirrrrnnnnnnnnnnnssssssssssssss s e s s s s s s nnnnnsssssssssssssssssssnnnnnsnnnnnnnnn 19
Understanding the Display ICONS...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiinninnnnsessesesseennnn 20
Understanding the Keypad...........cccciiiniiinnneememnnnnsssrnssssssssssssssssssssnes 21

S L0 1 (=T 21
Five Way Pushbutton Pad...........ccccmmmmmririirrrinsssssssssssssssnenenes 21
Numeric Keypad..........ccoviimmiinmninnnissssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssses 21
Operation Keys.......iiiiiemmmiiinissss s ssssssss s senses 21

Getting Started.........ccccviiiiiir e ————————————————— 23

First Time Startup.......cccccviiiiiiiiiiininnisssssss s nns 23
Unpack the radio.........cccccimmmmmmeeeeees s 23
Insert the batteries.......ccoimmemem s —— 23
Attach the antenna...........ccccciiiiiiiiin i ————————— 24
Turn the radio ON............ i 24

Creating Your First New Objects........ccccccmmrimninnnmmmmmmmnnnisssnnnsnsssssssnssssnnnes 24
Conventional Channel Object (CONV).......cccciiiinnnnnnnnmnmemmemmmnnnnnsnnnnnneen 25

Essential Conventional Channel parameters.............ccoecmrrriiiinnnes 25
Talkgroup Object (TGRP)........cccovvmmmriiniieerrn s sssss s s ssssnns 28
Essential Trunking Talkgroup parameters..........ccccccerrrriiiinmnnnnennns 28
Setting up and using a Trunking System (TSYS) object............... 28
Using DUPE to speed up object entry.........cccccmmmmmrrrriiriiissssnssnssssssnnnns 32
Basic Scanning Operation..........ccccceuiiinmmmmmrmnnnsssssnsssss s esnnnes 32

Advanced Startup TOPICS.......coeemmrrrriiisimmrr s 35

About Object NUMDbEring.........ccooommriiininemmnnnnnnssssssssn s nsssnnes 35

Search ObjJect TYPeS.....ccuiiininiriisissssssnnnnmmssnrrrr s ssnsnnnes 35



Limit Search Object (LMIT).......cccuiirrrrssnmmmmmmmmmnnnrnsssssss s sssssssssssssssssnas 36

Essential Limit Search parameters.........ccccocmrriiiiiiiccnriiiiicinns 36
Spectrum Sweeper Object (SWPR)........ccccovmmriinnnnessnnnnnssssssnnnnns 37
Essential Spectrum Sweeper parameters.........ccccccevrrrrrrnniniinnnns 38
Service Search Object (SRVC)......ccoeviiiiiiiiiiinsssssssssssssssssssssseseennnnnns 39
Essential Service Search parameters..........ccccccmrrriiiirccnnnninnnnns 39
Grouping Objects in Scan Lists........cccccuiiiimmiiiinniimsnseessnnennnes 41
GeographiCally.....cccccceiiiiiiismmrr e 42
By trunking system..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiirnrrss s nnana 42
By Object type.....ccccmmmmeeersrerrrrr s 42
By application........ e 43
Mapping Objects to Scan Lists........ccccecvivccmmriinnisnennnnnnsseennnnnns 43
Enabling and disabling Scan Lists.........cccccciiniiiimmnnnnnniiseennnnnnns 44
Other Startup TOPICS.....cccremmrrrriiiirrmnrr s e 45
Finding Stored Objects Easily...........cocecmmmrinisismmnnninnnssssesnnnsnnnnnes 45
Searching For Objects Using FIND.............cccoecmmimnniiiisnnmnnnnnnnnns 45
Filtering By Object Type........cccorimmmriiniiicmnrrrnnsesse s 45
Object LOCKOUL........cciiiiiieemrriinnssmnn s sssmns s s s mmsnn s 46
Temporary LOCKOUL..........cccciiiiiiiiiisnnnnesmsmnnnnsss s 46
Permanent LOCKOUL.............cccciiiiimmmmmmmnnnnnnss s s ennnnnes 47
Search LOCKOUL..........ccccvmmmiiinemnn s 47
Talkgroup LOCKOUL............coiiiimmmimniinssssssssssssssss s 48
Deleting ObjJeCtS........coiiiiimriiinncern e 49
Priority Scan........ccccciiiiniirnsrr s 49
Turning Object Priority On or Off........ccceiiiiiiiimrrinnccceeeneene 49
Turning Priority Scan Mode On or Off........ccccociiiiimriiinicceeennn 50
CONV Priority Scan........ccccoiriiiimmmnnrinnnseessnsssssssssssss s sssssns 50
TGRP Priority SCan..........cocccmmriinniismmnrinnnssssn s esssnnes 50
Audible Alarms and the ALERT LED............ccccoimiimmmmmmmmmeeeeeenns 51
Audible Alarm and ALERT LED Settings......cccccccmmmrrrrrnnrrneennnn. 51
ALERT LED with Audible Alarm Examples...........cccceerrrnnnennenee. 51
Dedicated search modes...........ccceiviiiiiiiiiiissssnnneee e 52
Using Dedicated Spectrum Sweeper (SWPR) Mode................. 52
Using dedicated TUNE mode...........ccooiiummmmmmmmmmmmmnnnnnnnnneesesnsnnns 54
Using dedicated Limit and Service search modes................... 55
LMIT Search Mode.........ccococmmrriiininnmmnninnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 55
Using dedicated SRVC mode.........cccciiiiiiiimmmmrmininisneessnnnnssannns 56
Using Weather Modes..........ccooiiimmmmmmmmmmeeessrr e 58
Weather Radio Mode............cccvininiinnninnnnssseeeeesssnnsssss e 58
Weather Priority Mode..............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiniisssseseesesesssssnnneee 59
SAME Standby Mode.........cccoiiiiiiimriirncccmee s 59
SAME Entry Examples........cccceeeririiircsssssnssssscmmeemseeesssessss e e sssssssnas 61
Entering SAME Location and Event Codes.............ccceemmmrrrnnnnee 62
Activating SAME Standby Mode...........ccoocmmirriiiiiimnrriinceeeen 65
Using V-Scanner Storage...........ccccurrrrrmmmmmmmmmmmmmmennsssssssssssssssssssssssnes 65

Saving Main Memory To A V-Scanner Folder............cccuniiininnnns 66



Loading A Stored V-Scanner Folder To Main Memory.............. 66

Erasing V-Scanner Folders...........coooommmminiiiissmmnninnncssmsesssnnnnnas 67

Standard Text Entry Method and QuickText.........ccccovemmmiinnnissnmmnnnnnnsssnnnes 67
Entering and Editing Alphanumeric Information.........cccccccsiiiiiiiunnnnnn. 67

USiNg QUICKTEXE.....coiiiieee i 69
Customizing QUICKTEXL.........cccrmmmmmmnisisnmnrrr s s smnnns 70
Detailed Menu Reference.............ccciiiimimmmeemccessssssssss s s s s s s sssssssssssssens 70
GLOB Menu ReferencCe........cuueeeeeeeeeeccciisssesees s s ssssnnncnsssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnnnns 72
CONV Menu Reference.........ccccceceeemmmmmmmmmmmmmnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssnnns 75
TGRP Menu Reference............ccccciiimiimmmmmimccceessssssssss s s ssssssssssssssssssssses 77
TSYS Menu Reference.......... e see e s e s s s s ssnnc s s e e e e s ennns 79
LMIT Menu Reference...........ciiiiiiiniiiinnnssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssnns 81
SRVC Menu Reference........eeeecciiiiiiiiiinsssnssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnssnnnnes 83
SWPR Menu Reference........ o ecicccccesessssesssnccesssssssssssssse s e s s s sssnnnnnnes 86

g o (= 89
Appendix A - Remote Control Protocol Version 0.01..........ccccommmmmececcennnnnnnnn. 92
Get Status.........eee e nnnanaa 92

7= 0 0 5 93

7= g T I =T 93
Appendix B - Frequency, Step and Mode Specifications............cccceeeiiiicnnnnees 95

Appendix C - General Specifications (Preliminary).........ccccoccvvicmmrriniiiccennnns 96



Introduction

0715 User Manual

Welcome to an exciting new world of radio scanning!
Recognizing that contemporary scanning receivers are too hard
to program and use, GRE’s engineers conducted extensive
research to determine the functional requirements for an entirely
new scanning receiver user interface. We call this new user
interface the Object Oriented User Interface (OOUI), and it is
based on the premise that, to a hobbyist, a scanner is easiest to
use if all of the things that can be scanned are handled using
common conventions for interaction between the user and the
radio, at least to the extent that this is possible given that the
“things” that can be scanned are different from one another in
either subtle or major ways.

In this new user interface design, we call “things” that can be
scanned Scannable Objects. Simply put, a Scannable Object is
defined as something that can be scanned or monitored.
Scannable Objects include the following:

e Conventional, non-trunked radio channels

e Trunked talkgroups used on a trunked radio system

e Service searches to search for a specific radio service
e Search ranges with upper and lower limits

e Spectrum Sweeper setups with band segments that can be
enabled or disabled by the user

One of the goals of the Object Oriented User Interface is to make
the scanner as easy to use as possible. The OOUI does this by
treating all Scannable Objects the same in terms of how they are
created, edited, manipulated and grouped. Once you have
learned how to create and store a conventional channel, you
know most of what you need to know to create a trunking
talkgroup, and so on.

While we have designed this radio to be the easiest scanning
receiver in its class to program and use, we encourage you to
read this manual in its entirety so that you will fully understand all
of the radio’s capabilities. However, if you consider yourself to be
an experienced scanning hobbyist and are feeling adventurous,
we invite you to dive right in and get started programming your
favorite “objects” into the radio.

Page 1



Features

0715 User Manual

Upgradeable CPU and DSP Firmware - keep your radio current
with enhancements as they become available with free upgrades
from www.greamerica.com!

Intuitive "Object Oriented" User Interface Design is designed
for ease of use, yet powerful enough to satisfy the most
sophisticated experts. Common data entry, browsing and control
methods are used for non-trunked conventional channels,
trunking talkgroups, search configurations and Spectrum
Sweeper setups. The radio grows with you — you can start out
with a small, easy to manage configuration, then expand it
whenever you need to.

Menu Driven Programming With Context Sensitive Help -
Each menu item provides a few lines of help text that provide
assistance with programming and using the scanner.

Powerful and flexible Scan List functionality allows you to
arrange, group and scan objects according to your preference.

Flexible Free-Form Memory Organization - memory is
assigned as objects are created using a sophisticated internal file
management system. You are not constrained to traditional bank/
channel scanner memory layouts. No memory is wasted as a
result of bank/channel programming constraints. The scanner
has sufficient main memory capacity to store over 1,800
conventional channels, trunking talkgroups, search
configurations and Spectrum Sweeper objects in any
combination, providing ample capacity for more sophisticated
hobbyists and professionals while keeping the database size
manageable for beginners.

GRE's Exclusive V-Scanner Technology - Allows you to save
complete radio configurations within the radio, for recall into main
memory as needed in the field. This is similar to having a laptop
computer and programming software available anytime. You can
use V-Scanners to store configurations for different geographical
areas or usage styles. Twenty one V-Scanner Folders are
provided, each capable of storing over 1,800 objects. Total
memory capacity of main memory combined with V-Scanners is
over 37,800 objects!

SKYWARN Storm Spotter Functionality - Instant, one button
access to frequencies used by storm spotter networks. You can
monitor storm conditions as they occur, and become aware of

Page 2



0715 User Manual

dangerous conditions before the media or emergency
management officials are able to announce them to the general
public.

SAME and All Hazards Weather Alerting - Your scanner can
operate in dedicated SAME weather alerting mode, and alert you
to severe weather and other hazards in the specific area(s) that
you select, or, your scanner can check your local NOAA weather
frequency periodically, even while scanning and alert you when
an All Hazards alert occurs.

Multi-System Trunking - Scans most common trunked radio
system signaling formats, including Motorola, EDACS, LTR and
P25 trunked radio networks. Talkgroup and individual call
monitoring is supported.

GRE's Exclusive Automatic Adaptive Digital Tracking - When
monitoring P25 digital systems, instantly adapts the digital
decoder to the digital modulation format of the transmitted signal,
then analyzes the signal over 50 times each second and adapts
to any subtle changes caused by multipath or fading. No
cumbersome manual adjustments are required.

GRE's Exclusive Digital AGC - instantly compensates for low
user audio levels that are very common on digital systems. The
radio is easier to listen to, and provides you with a more
enjoyable scanning experience.

The Best Subaudible Squelch Decoder in the Scanning
Industry - CTCSS and DCS subaudible squelch coding is
processed by the same powerful DSP chip that is used for P25
digital decoding. Provides fast and reliable decoding of
subaudible squelch signaling with squelch tail elimination.

Powerful Spectrum Sweeper - Quickly sweeps the scanner’s
frequency ranges for transmissions from nearby transmitters.

P25 NAC Functionality - Much like CTCSS and DCS with
analog signals, P25 Network Access Code (NAC) is used to
provide selective squelch operation on conventional digital
channels. Your 0715 will detect the NAC that is being used on a
P25 conventional digital channel, and allow you to program NAC
codes to block transmissions that do not have a matching NAC,
including analog traffic on the same frequency!

Exclusive ALERT LED - Programmable tri-color LED can be
configured to illuminate or flash when certain objects are active.

Page 3



Eight user-defined colors and brightness levels can be specified
from thousands of possible combinations. Provides visual alerts
when certain channels are active, e.g., blue can be used to
signal activity on your primary police channel, red for fire, etc.

Audible alarms - Programmable audible alarms can be
configured to sound when certain objects are active. Can be
used in conjunction with, or separately from, the ALERT LED
described above.

High Speed PC Interface - uses GRE’s 30-3290 USB cable in
full duplex mode at 6 times the speed of previous scanner
models for PC transfer and 8 times the speed of previous models
for radio to radio cloning.

Real-time Signal Strength Indicator — shows relative strength
of received signals.

Sleek, compact case design with large speaker is designed
for one-handed operation and ease of use.

Overview of the Object Oriented User Interface

Background

0715 User Manual

Scanner hobbyists who have been involved in the hobby long
enough probably remember the days before microprocessor
technology reached the point where it feasible for use in
everyday consumer devices. Back then, scanners were relatively
limited in what they were able to do. A typical scanner was able
to scan between 2 and 10 frequencies. The frequencies were
selected using plug-in crystal elements, and a custom crystal had
to be purchased for each frequency that a user wished to scan.
Scanning activity was typically shown using a row of
incandescent or LED indicators. These indicators would show
scanning operation in progress as the scanner moved from one
channel to the next, looking for activity, and would indicate the
active channel when activity was found. Pushbuttons or switches
were used to skip or lock out undesired channels. The scanning
row of LED or incandescent indicators seemed to personify the
hobby at the time, and it was quite an experience to see the light
show from multiple radios in a well-equipped scanner shack

Early microprocessor controlled scanners eliminated the need for
crystals and increased the number of channels that could be
scanned. Without keypads and numeric or alphanumeric displays
these early microprocessor controlled radios still relied on the

Page 4



0715 User Manual

traditional row of lights to show scanning activity. A row of
switches was used to enter binary code to store individual
frequencies. In some later models a punch card or metal comb
was used to load the binary code.

The true predecessors of today’s modern scanning receivers are
those first radios to use a numeric keypad to store frequency
information and control the radio, and numeric LCDs to show the
programmed information and display the status of the radio. The
row of lights was replaced with a row of zeroes or other display
elements in the LCD to show scanning activity.

As it became possible to increase the memory capacity of these
microprocessor controlled scanners, designers started looking
for ways to organize this expanded memory to make operation
easier for users. This lead to the typical bank/channel memory
organization that is still used in many scanning receivers today.
This design works well when scanning conventional, non-trunked
frequencies.

Trunking presented new challenges for designers. Early designs
operated in trunking or conventional mode, but not both at the
same time. Because programming for trunked systems includes
many parameters not normally used in conventional radio
scanning, it was necessary to design a completely separate user
interface for entering trunking parameters and scanning trunked
systems. Soon after the first early models were released, new
“multi-scanning” receivers appeared that allowed users to scan
different combinations of trunked systems or conventional
channels simultaneously.

Trunking scanners soon earned a reputation for being complex
and difficult to program. Even experienced expert users were
frustrated when confronted with the challenges of programming
and operating a trunked scanning receiver. Part of the problem
with trunking scanners was the way that trunking functionality
was added to the radio. Until recently, trunking functionality was
forced into the traditional bank/channel scanner design. This
created confusion and frustration for users, who had to learn two
different methods for programming and controlling their scanners
— one for conventional, non-trunked channels, and another for
trunked systems and talkgroups.

GRE'’s engineers have studied the challenges of programming
and operating today’s current crop of trunked scanning receivers.
We have also carefully studied how scanning hobbyists like to
use their radios, and the role the Internet plays in the scanning

Page 5



0715 User Manual

hobby. We have studied the scanning hobby itself, which has
changed dramatically over the years as radio systems, scanning
receivers and scanner hobbyists have all become more
sophisticated. Sophistication is a generally good thing, but in this
case it can have the effect of locking out newcomers to the
hobby.

Our engineers decided that an entirely new method of
programming and controlling scanning receivers was needed —
essentially, a new user interface. Several design objectives were
defined. These included the following:

e There should be a strong focus on ease-of-use. The radio
should do as much work as possible for the user. A brand
new hobbyist should be able to begin using the radio quickly
with minimal frustration. There should also be enough
advanced features and functionalities to satisfy the most
sophisticated expert users.

e The user interface should be intuitive. Interactions with the
radio should be standardized to the extent possible. For
example, the same basic methods should be used whether
adding a new conventional channel or adding a trunked
talkgroup.

e The scanner should include efficient memory usage. Bank/
channel designs result in much wasted memory. Memory

should be allocated as it is needed for new objects.

Our engineers realize that our scanners are used by a wide
variety of users with varying levels of experience and expertise.
These include amateur radio operators, scanner hobbyists, fire
buffs, railfans, public safety professionals, volunteer firefighters,
news and media organizations, and most importantly, everyday
people who just want to know what is going on around them.

All of these users have a few things in common about the way
they use scanning receivers. First, they all follow the same basic
process when configuring and programming the radio for use.
Second, all have one or more collections of frequencies,
talkgroups, or other things they listen to.

As our engineers studied the scanning hobby and those who use
scanners, they began to realize that the scanning hobby had
much in common with hobbies that involve collections, like stamp
collecting, coin collecting, and so on.

Page 6



Hobbies of collection all have some things in common:

e Typically, a collector starts off small, and adds to the
collection

e A collector groups items in the collection according to their
type

e Acollector looks for new things to add to the collection

e A collector removes items from the collection that they no
longer desire

e A collector enjoys the collection
Specifically, with regard to scanning:

e Atfirst, the typical scannist starts off small, and expands. This
is especially true with beginners and newcomers to the
hobby.

e The scannist groups channels and talkgroups according to
area or type of use

e The scannist searches or tunes to find new things to scan

e A scannist removes channels and talkgroups they no longer
need

e A scannist enjoys the collection of channels and talkgroups
they have programmed into the scanner

Our engineers determined that a new scanner design would be
most useful if it could be used as a tool by the scanning hobbyist
to build and enjoy the collection of channels and trunked
talkgroups they have programmed into the scanner.

Much of what you see in the design of your new GRE scanner
with Object Oriented User Interface is intended to meet the
objectives we describe above, and serve as a tool to help you
manage and enjoy your collection of “Scannable Objects”.

What is Object Oriented Scanning?

To put it simply, Object Oriented Scanning describes a new user
interface design for scanning receivers (the Object Oriented User
Interface, or OOUI). In Object Oriented Scanning, we introduce

0715 User Manual Page 7



0715 User Manual

the concept of the Scannable Object. A Scannable Object is
defined as “something that can be scanned”.

The Scannable Object concept is very important in the OOUI
design. Recall that one of the more frustrating things about
current trunking scanners is that entirely different methods of
programming and interacting with the radio are used depending
on whether the user is working with trunking talkgroups or
conventional channels. A method that works with one does not
work with the other. The user must learn two entirely different
“languages” for “talking to” the radio — one for trunking and one
for conventional, non-trunked frequencies.

What if it was possible to use the same basic “language”
regardless of whether a user is working with trunked talkgroups
or conventional channels, such that once a user has learned how
to enter a conventional channel into memory, they already know
most of what they need to know to enter a trunked talkgroup? Or,
a search range, or other “Scannable Objects”? This is how the
OOUI works — the two primary Scannable Objects, talkgroups on
trunked radio systems and conventional non-trunked frequencies
use the same user interface elements.

Additionally, we include limit and service search configurations
and Spectrum Sweeper configurations as Scannable Objects.
This means that it is possible to create, edit, group, scan and
delete service and limit searches, and SWPR configurations
using the same methods that are used when working with
trunked talkgroups and conventional channels.

Object Oriented Scanning also lends itself quite well to the
“collector hobbyist model” we describe above. Object Oriented
Scanning makes it very easy for newcomers to the hobby or the
radio to start off with a small collection Scannable Objects and
expand their collection as needed later. Object Oriented
Scanning makes it easy to group Scannable Objects in Scan
Lists, a powerful and flexible grouping system. Object Oriented
Scanning makes it easy to search for new frequencies or
talkgroups to monitor, and add them to existing or new Scan List
groups. Object Oriented Scanning makes it very easy to delete
or deactivate objects and Scan Lists that you do not want to
listen to, including a powerful temporary lockout mode that allows
you to zero in on activity associated with a specific incident, then
restore your desired configuration when the incident is over.
Finally, Object Oriented Scanning makes it exceedingly easy for

Page 8



the scannist to enjoy the collection of channels and talkgroups
they have programmed into the scanner.

About this manual

Object abbreviations used in this document

TGRP

TSYS

0715 User Manual

We described how your new GRE scanner utilizes an Object
Oriented User Interface in the Introduction and Overview
sections of this manual. You learned that the key components of
this new user interface are the Scannable Objects, which are, of
course, “things that can be scanned”. As you begin to use your
new scanner, you will notice that the object names are
abbreviated so that they can easily fit into the 16 character LCD.
(Imagine what the radio’s display would look like if “Trunking
Talkgroup Object” was spelled out in its entirety every time it was
necessary to show it in the display.)

You should take a moment and become familiar with these
abbreviations now. For consistency, the same abbreviations for
the different object types are used in the radio and here in the
manual.

TGRP is used to represent a Trunking Talkgroup Object.
Trunking Talkgroups are “virtual” channels that exist on a trunked
radio system. A trunked radio system is a radio system where a
small group of radio channels are automatically shared between
a larger number of users and user groups. This of sharing of
channels is managed automatically by a special computer, called
a controller, or by other specialized hardware. For now, all you
need to know is this; if you want to monitor a talkgroup on a
trunked radio system, you must store that talkgroup’s parameters
in a TGRP object.

TSYS is used to represent a Trunking System Object. ATSYS is
a special object type that is used when creating TGRP objects. A
trunking talkgroup must be associated with a specific trunked
radio system in order for it to operate. There are parameters that
are associated with trunking systems, such as the type of
trunked radio system technology is used, the frequencies that the
system uses to broadcast control data, etc. Instead of entering
these parameters over and over again every time you create a
new TGRP on the same trunked radio system, you create a

Page 9



TSYS object with all of the system parameters, then specify that
TSYS object for each TGRP you create on the same trunked
radio system. ATSYS cannot be scanned by itself and is not
considered a Scannable Object. It is a “configuration object” that
can be used over and over again when adding talkgroups for a
specified trunked radio system.

CONV

CONV is used to represent a Conventional Channel Object. A
Conventional Channel Object is a regular, non-trunked frequency
used for radio communications. CONV objects are used to store
the parameters for any radio channel that is not a part of a
trunked system. For example, if you want to monitor specific VHF
marine channels, they should be programmed as CONV objects.
If you want to monitor your favorite amateur radio repeater, it
should be stored as a CONV object. If your police or fire
department uses a channel, or channels that are not trunked, but
part of a “plain old radio system”, they should be stored as
CONV objects.

LMIT

LMIT is used to represent a Search Range, or Limit Search
Object. LMIT objects contain the parameters necessary for the
radio to search a range of individual frequencies between a lower
and upper limit frequency.

SRVC

SRVC is used to represent a Service Search Object. SRVC
objects are further divided into Public Safety, Aircraft, Amateur,
CB, Marine, and FRS/GM/MURS/DOT. SRVC objects are similar
to LMIT obijects, but are preprogrammed to search all
frequencies associated with the selected service. For example,
selecting the Amateur SRVC search will search selected amateur
radio frequency ranges frequencies in the VHF and UHF portions
of the radio spectrum.

SWPR

SWPR is used to represent a Spectrum Sweeper Object. SWPR
objects contain the parameters necessary for the radio to rapidly
sweep a range of radio spectrum for strong signals from nearby
transmitters.

The FCC Wants You To Know

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a scanning receiver, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC

0715 User Manual Page 10



Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

+ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Scanning Legally

0715 User Manual

Your scanner covers frequencies used by many different groups
including police and fire departments, ambulance services,
government agencies, private companies, amateur radio
services, military operations, pager services, and wireline
(telephone and telegraph) service providers. It is legal to listen to
almost every transmission your scanner can receive. However,
there are some transmissions you should never intentionally
listen to. These include:

e Telephone conversations (cellular, cordless, or other means
of private telephone signal transmission)

e Paging transmissions

e Any intentionally decoded scrambled or encrypted
transmissions

Page 11



0715 User Manual

According to the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA),
you are subject to fines and possible imprisonment for
intentionally listening to, using, or divulging the contents of such
a transmission unless you have the consent of a party to the
communication (unless such activity is otherwise illegal).

This scanner has been designed to prevent reception of illegal
transmissions. This is done to comply with the legal requirement
that scanners be manufactured so as to not be easily modifiable
to pick up those transmissions. Do not open your scanner's case
to make any modifications that could allow it to pick up
transmissions that are illegal to monitor. Doing so could subject
you to legal penalties.

We encourage responsible, legal scanner use.

In some areas, mobile use of this scanner is unlawful or requires
a permit. Check the laws in your area. It is also illegal in many
areas to interfere with the duties of public safety officials by
traveling to the scene of an incident without authorization.

Page 12



Getting Familiar With Your 0715

The following illustrations are provided to help you get familiar
with your 0715's controls and accessories.

0715 Front View

BNC Antenna Connector On/Off/Volume

Squelch
i L Alert LED
T - -
LCD Display
FUNC and
Softkeys Backlight Keys
f= b
Five Way

Pushbutton Pad

N

o

Numeric Keypad Operations Keys

Figure 1-0715 front view

0715 User Manual Page 13



0715 Rear View

On/Off/Volume BNC Antenna Connector

Squelch

Replaceable
Belt Clip

Battery Cover

Figure2-0715 rear view

0715 User Manual Page 14



0715 Accessories

Yellow battery .
holder for ==
rechargeable

.
-
batteries Mg 3
o

Black battery
holder for
standard batteries

Figure 3 - 0715 Accessories

0715 User Manual

Antenna

Page 15



Understanding the Display Icons

0715 User Manual

Your 0715 features a high contrast, backlit Liquid Crystal Display
(LCD) to provide important information about the status of the
radio while you are programming and using it. The LCD includes
a row of icons at the top that provides information about the
status of the scanner while it is operating. Beneath this row of
icons, there are 4 rows of 16 characters each that provide
alphanumeric information for frequencies, object names, Scan
List status and menu information. Figure 4 provides an example
of the display that is shown while the radio is scanning.

FUGAS.allCCOAY
B+ Scanning <4

1234567890 pri
1234567890
Line & Displays

Figure 4 - Scanning Display

The top row of icons are defined as follows:

F The Function Key (FUNC) has been pressed. FUNC acts
as a “shift” key and typically enhances in some way the
action of the button that follows it. When using FUNC,
press the FUNC key first and release it, then press the
next key.

=

The scanner is currently receiving trunking control channel
data.

The attenuator is set for Global mode.

The attenuator is currently active.

w0

The radio’s squelch circuit is open.

lII“ Signal meter indicating strength of the received signal.

[} Battery status indicator. Comes on solid when battery is
weak, and flashes when battery failure is imminent.

A ¥ Menu position and search direction indicators.

Page 16



Understanding the Keypad

Your 0715 features an easy-to understand backlit keypad with 34
keys that are used to control and program the radio. Figure 5
highlights the various keys and their basic functions. For more
information on key functions see the Detailed Menu Reference.

Soft keys

Five way
pushbutton
pad
Operational
Keys
Numeric
Keypad

Figure 5 - Keypad layout
Softkeys

F1, F2, F3 - activate function shown in the display, immediately
above the softkey.

Five Way Pushbutton Pad

4 » A v keys are used for navigation while browsing objects
and menus. SEL key activates data entry fields and toggles Scan
List selection in object menus. FUNC SEL activates context
sensitive help in menus.

Numeric Keypad

Used for data entry of frequencies, talkgroup IDs and
alphanumeric labels. Used while scanning, 1-9 and 0 toggle
Scan Lists 1-10 on and off. FUNC 1-9 and 0 toggle Scan Lists
11-20 on and off.

Operation Keys

FUNC - activates alternate key functions. FUNC key operation is
very intuitive - typically it "amplifies" the keypress that follows it.

‘@ - activates backlight, FUNC @ locks keypad.

0715 User Manual Page 17



MAN - Places scanner in Manual Mode for monitoring single
objects.

SCAN - Places scanner in Scan Mode for scanning enabled
objects, FUNC SCAN launches Spectrum Sweeper.

TUNE - Allows direct tuning of any valid frequency, FUNC TUNE
loads the current or most recently scanned frequency into TUNE

SRCH - Dedicated Search mode for service and frequency
searches

ATT - Toggles Attenuator on and off, FUNC ATT toggles Global
Attenuator mode

PRI - Toggles the Priority setting for selected or active object,
FUNC PRI toggles Priority Mode on or off for the scanner

FAV - Activates Favorites Scan Mode, FUNC FAV adds the
current object to the Favorites scan list

WX - Activates Weather scan, FUNC WX activates Skywarn mode
PGM - Places scanner in Program Mode for editing radio-wide
options, adding new objects or editing existing objects, FUNC
PGM accesses V-Scanner mode

L/OUT - Toggles Temporary Lockout on active or selected object,
FUNC L/OUT applies permanent lockout (can be changed in the
ELOE menu)

ENT - Enter key

PSE - Pauses scan or search operation on active object

0715 User Manual Page 18



Getting Started

First Time Startup

We believe that your new 0715 is so easy to use that scannists
with at least some experience in the hobby should be able to get
up and running in a matter of just a few minutes. If you already
know the difference between a conventional channel and a
talkgroup, or a search range and a Spectrum Sweeper, we invite
you to dive right in and set the radio up to begin scanning your
first objects. If you get stuck, you can refer to this Getting Started
section, or see the relevant sections in the Detailed Menu
Reference. Otherwise, please read on and allow us to help you
get acquainted to your new scanner!

Unpack the radio

Unpack your radio carefully. Save all documentation and packing
materials in case it is necessary to return your scanner for repair.

Insert the batteries

Remove the door covering the battery compartment by pressing
gently where the door is marked OPEN and sliding the door
downwards until it stops, approximately 1/4”. Lift the door away
from the radio. Remove the supplied battery holder. Insert four
AA batteries into the holder, taking care to ensure that the
batteries are inserted according to the diagram shown inside of
the holder assembly. Insert the holder into the battery
compartment, then replace the battery compartment door by
placing it back over the batteries and sliding it upward gently until
it locks in place.

¥

‘_@ NOTE: Two battery holders are included with your 0715. The black battery
holder should be used with non-rechargeable alkaline batteries. The

yellow battery holder should be used with rechargeable NiMH or

NiCAD batteries. The radio will charge the batteries when the yellow

holder is used in conjunction with an approved AC adapter.

& WARNING: Never place non-rechargeable batteries in the yellow holder.
Intentionally or accidentally recharging non-rechargeable
batteries will cause them to leak or explode.

0715 User Manual Page 19



Attach the antenna

Remove the antenna from its protective plastic wrapper. Align the
slots on the antenna’s BNC male connector with the posts on the
radio’s BNC female connector and slide the antenna in place,
then rotate the antenna’s BNC connector 1/4 turn clockwise until
it snaps in place.

Turn the radio on

Rotate the top knob of the VOLUME/SQUELCH control
clockwise to turn the radio on. Set both the VOLUME and
SQUELCH knobs at their mid-point (12 o’clock) position.

your radio to miss some calls with weak signals. You will probably
want to optimize the squelch setting to set it close to threshold. To
optimize the squelch setting to be close to the best threshold, press
TUNE, then rotate the squelch control counterclockwise until a
rushing sound is heard from the speaker. Rotate the squelch control
clockwise just past the point where the rushing sound stops. The
squelch is now set to the optimum point. Please note the position of
the squelch control for future reference. Once the squelch setting is
complete, you may press PGM to exit TUNE mode.

w’{
\ NOTE: While 12 olclock is a good squelch setting to start with, it may cause

Creating Your First New Objects

When the scanner is first turned on after it is unpacked, you are
working with a clean slate. You will notice that your scanner tells

you this:

Press HEW Lo
create ochiecls

MEW  EDIT GLOE

The scanner is in program mode and is ready for you to enter the
first Objects into the memory. The scanner prompts you to
Fress MEW Lo create obdecls,

You will also notice that there are three pushbutton keys beneath
the display, and above each button in the display, a label that
indicates the current function of these three keys. These keys
are called softkeys, and they function much like the softkeys on

0715 User Manual Page 20



many Automatic Teller Machines. Their meaning can change
depending on the operational state that the radio is in. Right now,
the softkeys on your radio should read as follows:

Let’s focus on the MEl! softkey for a few minutes. As you might
have guessed, MEW is an invitation for you to create a new
Scannable Object (CONV, TGRP, LMIT, SRVC, or SWPR). So,
what would you like to create first? We suggest that you start
with a Conventional Channel Object (CONV) first, to get familiar
with the radio’s user interface and display.

Conventional Channel Object (CONV)

A Conventional Channel Object (CONV) is a record that stores
the parameters for a regular, non-trunked conventional AM or FM
channel. When you create a CONV object, you are creating an
object that will allow you to scan and monitor a “plain old radio
channel”, that is, a single frequency and the associated
parameters that are necessary for you to receive traffic on that
frequency.

Essential Conventional Channel parameters

0715 User Manual

CONYV objects are the simplest objects supported by the radio.
By this we mean that there really isn’t that much for you to do if
you want to create one. There are only a few essential
parameters in the CONV object fields that must be set correctly
for a CONV object to work. The Frequency must be set to match
the frequency of the transmitter you want to scan or monitor, and
the MODE should be set to AU, or, if desired, AM, FM or NFM.
Note that the scanner will automatically select the default mode
based on the frequency you enter when MODE is set for AUto. In
most cases it will not be necessary to change this.

We also recommend that you label your CONV object by giving it
a name in the TAG field. This will make it easier for you to find
the CONV object later, and identify it when the scanner stops to
monitor activity. Enter your CONV object by following these
steps.

As we mentioned above, a brand new radio will launch into
Program Mode when it is first turned on, which allows for
creation and editing of Scannable Objects. If this is the first time
you have turned on your radio, you should see these softkey
labels at the bottom of your screen:

Page 21



0715 User Manual

If not, press the PGM (Program) key now.
Press the HEM softkey to begin entry of a new object.

Press the LML softkey to begin entry of a CONVentional
Channel object. Your scanner’s display should read as follows:

v
> COHY Channel <
Fre«: Z5.888008
TaaiChannel
Save Exit Dflt

Now, take a moment and study the display. You will notice that
the V¥ icon is active. Its purpose is to indicate that you are at the
very top position of the menu for a conventional channel object,
and there are more parameters that can be accessed if you scroll
down. We also see three new softkeys:

The Sawe softkey will save your new CONV object to the file
system when pressed (but don'’t press it yet!). The Ex11. softkey
aborts the creation of the new CONV object, and the [+ 11.
softkey restores the selected CONV menu parameter to its
default setting.

If you press the » key on the bottom of the 5-way pushbutton
pad, you can scroll down and see all of the parameters that can
be specified for a CONV object. Go ahead and take a peek -
then scroll back to the very top of the display so you can begin
entering information for your first CONV object.

HINT:  Pressing FUNC a or FUNC w will jump to the top or bottom of a
menu, respectively.

Note that as you scroll both the upward and downward scroll
indicators will illuminate to indicate that there are parameters
above and below the current cursor position, until you get to the
very end of the menu, where only the upward scroll indicator will
be on to indicate that there are no more parameters below the
current cursor position. Also note that a few lines of context
sensitive help are available for each menu item. To see the help

Page 22



0715 User Manual

text for a menu item, press FUNC then press SEL on the 5-way
pushbutton pad. To exit help, press SEL again.

With the scrollable window position so that the flashing cursor
appears next to the Freq: label, key in a known local frequency
and press the ENT key, or press the [OHE softkey - either one
will do the same thing. There! You just entered the frequency for
your first CONV object.

By default, your new CONV object will be tagged “Channel”. If
you’d like to change this, just scroll the screen until the flashing
cursor highlights the Ta=: field, then press SEL to edit the tag.
You can move the cursor around using the the <« » keys on the
5-way pushbutton pad, use the CL key to clear the old text, or
press FUNC CL to erase the entire field. To enter text, find the
letter you want to enter on the front panel of the radio, press the
numeric key beneath it, then press 1, 2, 3, or 4 depending on the
position of the letter in the group for that number. For example, to
enter FIRE, press:

Press the ENT key or [DIHE softkey to store the new tag
information for your CONV object.

Now you are ready to store your first CONV object. There are
other parameters that you can change, and we invite you to
scroll through the CONV menu to see the other settings that are
available. You can experiment with the different settings. If you
make a change that you aren’t certain about, press the [ 11
softkey to restore the setting to its original values.

When you’re ready, simply press the =zt softkey to save your
new conventional object. Once the object is saved, you can
continue to enter other new objects, or press MAN to listen to the
CONYV object you just entered, or SCAN to start scanning!

NOTE: Your scanner uses Scan Lists as a way to group objects together
according to your preferences for scanning. By default, all new
objects are placed in Scan List 01. There are a total of twenty regular
Scan Lists in your radio, a special Favorites Scan List, and a scan
list to hold Skywarn objects. Scan List membership for an object is

Page 23



assigned in the individual object menus. For now, just let your new
objects go to the default Scan List 01. Later in this section we will
show you how you can group your objects into Scan Lists.

Talkgroup Object (TGRP)

A Trunking Talkgroup Object (TGRP) is a record that stores the
parameters for a trunked talkgroup on a trunked radio system.
When you create a TGRP object, you are creating an object that
will allow you to scan and monitor a talkgroup on a particular
trunked radio system.

Essential Trunking Talkgroup parameters

As a standalone object, a TRGP object is really no more
complicated than a CONV object. The trunking system (TSYS)
that the TGRP is a member of must be specified. Each talkgroup
has a digital “address” on the trunking system, which is called the
talkgroup ID, and this must be provided. We also recommend
that you label your TGRP object by giving it a name in the TAG
field. This will make it easier for you to find the TGRP object later,
and identify it when the scanner stops to monitor activity.

Setting up and using a Trunking System (TSYS) object

0715 User Manual

We just mentioned that the TSYS is an essential parameter
needed in order for a TGRP object to function properly and
receive radio traffic. The TSYS object has its own set of essential
parameters, and these parameters vary depending on the type of
trunked radio system you plan to monitor. If you are a reasonably
experienced user you probably already know what the essential
parameters are for the system you wish to monitor. For example,
each TSYS must correctly specify the type of system being
monitored, the control channel or LCN frequencies used by the
system, and so on. A detailed description of each type of system
supported by this radio and the essential parameters required to
make the different types of trunked radio systems work properly
is provided in the Detailed Menu Reference. So, if all of this
makes sense to you then you should proceed and enter the
required data for the system you wish to monitor to make a new
TSYS as you create your TGRP. If not, please refer to the TGRP
section of the Detailed Menu Reference so that you will
understand which TSYS parameters are required for the type of
trunked radio system you wish to monitor.

The first time you make a TGRP, you must also create a TSYS
that contains the system parameters associated with the trunked
radio system itself. Once you create a TSYS object for a
particular trunked radio system, you can use the TSYS object

Page 24



0715 User Manual

over and over again without having to re-enter all of the system
data.

Assuming that you have already entered one or more CONV
objects (which we recommend you do prior to attempting the
entry of the slightly more complicated TGRP object), you should
press the PGM key to place your scanner into Program Mode,
then press the HEl softkey, then press the TERF softkey. Your
radio display should appear as follows:

v
»  Talkerour 4
TSNS Hew
I 1dcard

Save Exit DFIL

In the same way as with the CONV object, this menu of TGRP
parameters can be scrolled up and down to access and enter or
change the various parameters associated with a trunking
talkgroup.

For the purpose of this example, we will assume that you wish to
create a TGRP object for a Motorola Type 11 800 MHz trunked
radio system, which is one of the more common types of trunked
radio systems in use. (If this is not the case, we encourage you
to refer to the Detailed Menu Reference section of this manual
for instructions that apply to the type of TSYS you wish to
monitor.)

If necessary, scroll the display so that the flashing cursor is
highlighting the TSYS field, then press the SEL key in the center
of the 5-way pushbutton pad. Your radio’s display should appear
as follows:

v
*Trunked Sastems
Tape: MOT S06-9606
TasiSuslen
Save Exit Dflt

We are entering a new Motorola Type Il 800 MHz system, so we
can leave the T4Fe: field as-is. It's a good idea (in fact, a
REALLY good idea, for reasons you will see as you proceed) to

Page 25



0715 User Manual

scroll to the Ta=: field and enter a name for the system using
the methods previously described for naming your CONV object.
We will use the tag === 1.2m for this particular example in the
documentation.

Next, scroll to the Fr==usricies: field to begin entering the
control channel frequencies for the M==wsT.2m trunked radio
system. Press the SEL key, and at the Chil s field you should
enter the first control channel frequency for your Motorola
trunked radio system. Simply key in the frequency including the
decimal point, and press the ENT key or the DiIHE softkey to
store the control channel frequency. Repeat this step to add any
other control channels used by the system. Typically, a Motorola
trunked radio site or system will have one active control channel
and three backup control channels. You need only enter the
active control channel for the scanner to track the system, but if
the system switches to a backup control channel the scanner will
not receive traffic unless the frequency for the backup control
channel has been entered.

Once you have finished entering the control channels, press the
=HLUE softkey. This will store the new TSYS into memory and
return you to the TGRP parameter entry. Your display will now
appear as follows:

v
*»  Talkerour 4
TEVS I MaSasTem
ID:i ldcard

Save Exit DFIL

Notice that the system name has changed to reflect the name
you chose when you were entering the parameters for the
trunking system. As you enter this TGRP and other TGRP
objects for this system, you will just specify the system name
here. So, the TSYS parameters for a system need only be
entered once. You simply specify the already-entered TSYS as
needed when building more TGRP objects for the same system.

Scroll down one click to the I[:+ field. Note that by default, the
trunking talkgroup ID is set to ldi lddzard, Wildcard is a special
type of TGRP object that allows you to monitor all talkgroup call
traffic on the associated trunked radio system. Wildcard TGRP
objects allow you to quickly find and store new or unknown
talkgroups on a trunked radio system. When a Wildcard TGRP

Page 26



0715 User Manual

object is mapped to an active Scan List and scanned, all
talkgroup traffic on the system is monitored, and you have the
option to save or lock out new talkgroups as they appear. You
may wish to save your TGRP object as a Wildcard with no further
changes. If so, just press the =HUE softkey to store your new
TGRP as a wildcard. By default it will take the tag name of

JIEH W lodeard,

HINT:  Wildcard objects are easier to find and change later if you include an
abbreviated name for the system in the tag field.

If you would rather store a TGRP object for a specific talkgroup
ID on MySystem, just press the number keys to enter the
talkgroup ID of the desired talkgroup, then press the ENT key or
the [HE softkey to store the ID.

HINT:  TGRP objects are also used to receive Private/Individual Calls on
trunking systems that support these call types. Simply change the
Taret field from Group to Private. A Wildcard TGRP object with the
Ture: field set to Private will monitor all Private/Individual Calls
seen on the system, or you can specify a radio ID to watch for in the
ID: field.

You’ll want to scroll down one more click to the Ta=: field and
enter an easy to remember name for your talkgroup that
corresponds with its purpose on the trunked radio system. For
this example, let’s assume that this is a police dispatch
talkgroup, and we would like to use the name “POLICE
DISPATCH?” for the tag. Scroll to the Ta=: field and press the
SEL key on the 5-way pushbutton pad. Using the text entry
methods that you have previously employed for naming your
CONV and TSYS objects, name your new talkgroup “POLICE
DISPATCH”:

71 !
63 LI
53 L.
43 [
23 I
32 &
. <space>
31 [
43 |
74 o
21 F

Page 27



Press ENT or [MIHE to store the name, then press =HUE to store
the TGRP as a new object. As with the other object types, there
are many other parameters you can edit for the TGRP, but for
now, that’s all you have to do to start monitoring traffic on that
TGRP!

NOTE: Remember, by default all new objects are placed in Scan List 01. For
now, just let your new objects go to the default Scan List 01. Later in
this section we will show you how you can group your objects into
Scan Lists.

Using DUPE to speed up object entry

DUPE is a powerful feature that will help you when entering
multiple objects that have similar characteristics. DUPE is
especially useful when entering multiple TGRP objects that are
hosted on the same trunked radio system, or multiple CONV
objects that have similar parameters or tag names. To use
DUPE, press the PGM key, then scroll to the object that you wish
to duplicate using the 4« » a v keys on the 5-way pushbutton
pad. Press the EL'IT softkey, then press the DLFE softkey. An
exact copy of the object you selected is created, and the scanner
displays the newly created object menu so you can change the
parameters that need to be changed prior to saving. Be sure to
change the tag name before saving your new object. When
finished, press the =HLE softkey to save the new object.

Try using the DUPE feature now to enter a few more CONV and
TGRP objects before continuing. You might consider using
DUPE on your wildcard TGRP object to make a duplicate, then
set the TwFe to Friwate, so you'll have a TGRP wildcard for
talkgroup calls, and another for private calls.

Basic Scanning Operation

0715 User Manual

Now that you have entered a few CONV or TGRP objects you
can experiment with Scan and Manual operation.

Activating Scan Mode will cause your scanner to scan through all
Scannable Objects that are members of enabled Scan Lists and
are not locked out. Manual Mode allows you to browse the

Page 28



0715 User Manual

Scannable Objects you have created so you can select just one
to monitor.

To activate Scan Mode, just press the SCAN key on the keypad.
Unless you have explicitly changed Scan List membership, all of
the objects you have entered so far should be in Scan List 01,
and your scanner should begin scanning these objects
immediately when you press the SCAN key. The scanner display
indicates Scan Mode as follows:

>r Scanning <<
1.-..-..-' F’Pi

Study the two rows under the “Scanning” display. Each space
represents the status of a Scan List in your radio. The top row of
numbers represents Scan Lists 1 through 10, and the bottom row
represents Scan Lists 11 through 20. Unless you have already
enabled other scan lists in your radio, you will only see the
number “1” in the top row. All of the other spaces contain “.”
symbols, which indicates that that these other Scan Lists are

currently not enabled.

If you have included one or more TGRP objects in your
programming, and are within range of the trunked radio system
for those TGRPs, you will see the @ icon flash periodically while
the radio is scanning. The @ icon indicates that the scanner is
receiving control channel data from a trunked radio system.

To pause the scanner on an active object so that the scanner
does not resume scanning, press the PSE (Pause) key while the
scanner is stopped on that object, and press SCAN to resume
scanning.

While the scanner is Manual Mode, you can browse through the
stored objects in your scanner and select one object to monitor.
Use the - and v keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to scroll
through the objects assigned to the current Scan List. The » and
< keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad are used to browse up and
down through the Scan Lists, respectively. Only Scan Lists that
contain objects are shown when browsing. A quick low-high wrap
beep is played when the scanner reaches the last occupied Scan
List and wraps back to the beginning.

Page 29



0715 User Manual

When the scanner is stopped on a TGRP while scanning, or
paused in Manual Mode, the display will appear as follows:

indicates recapiion of
trunking control channal

Signial strengih of control channed when lalkgroup
is not active, signal strength of voice channal
data.  when talkgroup is active.

Scanlisi-Objact ID Vet ype
iShows “Scn” nstead of
Scanlist when sioppad
Wil SCanming )
0 Sanl &
04-8237 TGRP P10 1— bonmonth on
IDz 20912 I=LOUT oilf
POLICE DISPATCH fiash l=temgp LAOUT on
Shows Talkgroup L=perm LIOUT on
10 whan d=chalay off
talkgroup & mot D=dalay on
active, shows
woicl channal
{requency whan Nama of lalkgroup,
talkgroup is alemates with TSYS
active P

When the scanner is stopped on a conventional channel while
scanning, or while paused in Manual Mode, the display will
appear as follows:

Signal sirength
{Shows "Scn” instead of l Object type
St
84-8115 CONJ P10 f— ooty on
153, 956600 I=L/OUT off
FIRE flash istemp LAOUT on
CT:127.% L=pem LIOUT on
d=dalay off
D=delay on
It programmed, CTCSS,
DCS or P25 NAC code

Page 30



Advanced Startup Topics

Congratulations! Now that you have mastered the creation of
Scannable Objects and how to monitor them using Scan and
Manual Mode, you can move on to some more advanced startup
topics.

This Advanced Startup Topics section of the manual will provide
you with more basic information about how you can create other
types of Scannable Objects, and how you can group your
Scannable Objects into different Scan Lists and work with the
Scan Lists to quickly enable or disable groups of objects that you
want to monitor. You can also read the Detailed Menu Reference
section of this manual to learn more about the different object
types and their parameters, and how to perform more advanced
operations with your scanner.

About Object Numbering

Your 0715 is different from other types of scanners in how it
stores your scannable objects in memory. Instead of fixed
channels and banks, objects are stored in the first available block
of free memory and assigned an Object ID. The Object ID is the
“address” where the object is stored in memory. You can use this
address to quickly access your stored objects when in the
Manual Mode and PGM modes. Press MAN or PGM, then key
the Object ID using the numeric keypad, then press ENT to go to
that object.

The Object ID is displayed as a four digit number in the upper
right-hand corner of the display whenever an object is selected in
Manual Mode and PGM modes, and when the scanner stops on
an active object while scanning. Additionally, the current Scan
List number is displayed prior to the Object ID when an object is
selected in Manual Mode or PGM mode, i.e.,

1E-EEd

indicates Object ID 0348 in Scan List 10.

Search Object Types

0715 User Manual

A very powerful feature of your 0715 is the ability to define
different types frequency searches and process them while
scanning. Frequency searches are just another type of
Scannable Object in the hierarchy of the radio’s memory
organization, so they can be manipulated and scanned in the
same manner as conventional channels and trunking talkgroups.

Page 31



There are several different types of frequency searches available
in your scanner.

Limit Search Object (LMIT)

A Limit Search Object (LMIT) is a search object that stores the
parameters necessary for the radio to search each frequency
within a lower and an upper limit for activity. A LMIT object can be
used for standalone searching — the radio just searches and
stops when activity is detected on a frequency, or for searching
that is performed while the radio is scanning. The radio treats
LMIT objects just like any other Scannable Object when in Scan
Mode. If you create a LMIT object, assign it to a Scan List and
press the SCAN key, the radio will check for activity on all the
Scannable Objects — TGRP objects, CONV objects, and even
LMIT objects. An example of when this might be handy would be
when you want to scan for activity on a collection of TGRP and
CONYV objects, then run through a range of frequencies to look
for activity there, such as the entire 2 meter amateur radio band
or the entire VHF marine radio band. When used in Scan Mode,
this capability is best suited for small ranges of frequencies that
contain more frequencies than practical to program as individual
channels. Any size range can be used, but larger ranges that
take more time to search will increase the chances of missed
activity on other object types.

Essential Limit Search parameters

0715 User Manual

Much like the other object types, there are only a few parameters
that are essential in order for a search range to function correcily.
The Frl.1: and FrHi: lower and upper frequency limits must be
specified, so the scanner will know where to begin the search,
and where to end the search and start again. The Moo=t must
be set properly, although by default the scanner will automatically
choose the receive mode that most likely applies to the active
frequency as the search proceeds. And again, we recommend
that you give the LMIT object a name in the Ta=: field so that
you can easily find or identify it later.

To create a new LMIT object, press PGM to place your scanner
into Program Mode, then press the =FCH softkey to view the
available Search types, then press the LHIT softkey. Use the
data entry methods you have already learned for CONV and
TGRP object setup to specify the Fr-l.1: and Fr-Hi: limits, and
provide a name for your search in the Ta=: field. When finished,
press the =aw'e softkey to store your LMIT search as a new
object.

Page 32



v

Once your LMIT object is saved, you can use it while scanning,
or launch the LMIT search by itself by pressing the =FCH softkey
after navigating to the LMIT object in Manual Mode.

When the LMIT search stops on an active frequency, the display
will appear as follows:

Scanlist-Object 1D Signal strength Object type  Search direction
Sal Ja
Z=Feromakbc off
Receive mode and 69—1334 LMIT 21D FeTFuvaralic o
frequenacy, shows FM 154. 310868 k=LAOUT off
found CTCSS, DCS or 154.88 155.08 flash lstemp LAOUT an
P25 NAC code Fri-0 Mode Stor L=perm LIOUT on
d=detay off
Di=dalay on
Adds figuand Changes Croabss rew
fraguesncy 1o reCahe COMNV object
frequesncy moda in dafaul
lockout lisd Soan List
Dasad on
found
trequancy

HINT: It can take some time for the 0715 to process all of the
frequencies in a LMIT search. You can experiment with different size
frequency ranges to find a LMIT search setup that does not interfere
excessively with scanning of other object types.

Spectrum Sweeper Object (SWPR)

0715 User Manual

A Spectrum Sweeper Object (SWPR) is a record that stores the
parameters necessary for the radio to rapidly sweep a range of
frequencies for strong signals from nearby transmitters. A SWPR
object can be used for standalone operation — the radio just
sweeps and stops when activity is detected, or for sweeping that
is performed while the radio is scanning. The radio treats SWPR
objects just like any other Scannable Object when in Scan Mode.
If you create a SWPR object, assign it to a Scan List and press
the SCAN key, the radio will check for activity on all the enabled
Scannable Objects — TGRP objects, CONV objects, LMIT objects
and SWPR objects. An example of when this might be handy

Page 33



would be when you want to scan for activity on a collection of
TGRP and CONV objects, then do a quick sweep for
transmissions from nearby transmitters.

Essential Spectrum Sweeper parameters

0715 User Manual

Like every other object type, there are certain parameters in a
SWPR record that are essential in order for the SWPR object to
function correctly. By default, a newly created SWPR object is
ready to go without any changes. In its default configuration, the
SWPR object will sweep through all of the important land mobile
radio bands and look for strong signal activity from nearby
transmitters. As you become more familiar with SWPR operation,
you may wish to include or exclude some bands in your sweeps
to check other frequency ranges or to limit the amount of time the
scanner spends sweeping frequency ranges where local
transmitter activity is less likely. This will speed up operation, and
when used while scanning, will allow the radio to return to
scanning for activity on CONV, TGRP and other enabled objects.

To create a new SWPR object, press PGM to place your scanner
into Program Mode, then press the =FCH softkey to view the
available Search types, then press the =UiFE softkey. By default
the SWPR parameters are set for a general purpose sweep of all
important land mobile radio bands. Optionally, you may wish to
toggle the T=2F=: field from All Bands to Public Safety by
pressing » on the 5-way pushbutton pad. When Public Safety is
selected, the frequency sweep will be limited to those frequency
ranges typically used for Public Safety communications. Note
that other radio services also use these ranges, so don’t be
surprised if you occasionally hear activity that is not Public Safety
related. Be sure to provide a name for your SWPR object in the
Ta=: field. When finished, press the =a= softkey to store your
SWPR search as a new object.

Once your SWPR object is saved, you can use it while scanning,
or launch the the Spectrum Sweeper object by itself by pressing
the =WIFE softkey after navigating to the SWPR object in Manual
Mode.

When the SWPR object stops on an active frequency, the display
will appear as follows:

Page 34



Scanlist-Object 1D Signal strength Objeat iype  Search direction

NS

found CTCSS, DCS or "‘ Sl ﬁ"‘ z=Zeromatic off
P25 NAC code @9-1353 SWPR Z1D ef— 2=Zeromalic on
FM 154. 316068 I=LAOUT afl
Sanlker sub bands, Rll: B.2..5:7es fash l=tomp LAOUT on
= gsabled FrL-0 spcl Stor L=parm L/OUT on
d=delay off
D=calay on

Adds fiowsnd spci=Spacial Croates row

frequency ta Stalker off, CONV objact
fraqueancy SPCL=Spectal  n defeult
lockoul lisd, Stalker on, Sean List
whils slalling,  kchks out enfire  based on
Band softkey 1 MHz foundg
toggies all sagment if frequancy
bands or mare than 5
policfine mafividual
only kockouts in that

Segmen

Service Search Object (SRVC)

A Service Search Object (SRVC) is similar to a LMIT search but
is optimized for a specific radio service, and can search for
activity associated with a type of service across multiple
frequency bands.

Essential Service Search parameters

0715 User Manual

The only critical parameter needed for a Service Search to
function is the service type. When you set up a Service Search,
you will want to specify the type of service that you wish to
search.

To create a new SRVC object, press PGM to place your scanner
into Program Mode, then press the =FCH softkey to view the
available Search types, then press the =RLIC softkey. Scroll to
the =izt field and select the type of search you want to define
using the « » keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad. Service types
include Public Safety, Aircraft, Amateur, CB, Marine, FRS/GMRS/
MURS/DOT and Railroad, and provide frequency coverage as
follows:

Page 35



0715 User Manual

Public Safety (PubSafety) - Searches commonly used public
safety frequencies. Groups are as follows:

0: 33.4-46.5 MHz VHF Low Band
1:151-170 MHz VHF High Band
2: 453-467 MHz UHF Band

3: 764-806 MHz 700 MHz Band
4: 851-869 MHz 800 MHz Band

Aircraft - Searches civilian and military air frequencies. Groups
are as follows:

0: 108-118 MHz Navigation

1: 118-137 MHz Civilian Voice

2: 138-150 MHz Military Voice (excludes 2m Amateur)
3: 225-400 MHz Military Voice

Ham - Searches amateur radio frequencies. Groups are as
follows:

: 28.0-29.7 MHz 10m Band

: 50-54 MHz 6m Band

: 144-148 MHz 2m Band

: 222-225 MHz 1.25cm Band
: 420-450 MHz 70cm Band

: 902-928 MHz 33cm Band

: 1240-1300 MHz 23cm Band

OO WN-—-O

CB - Searches the Citizens Band radio frequencies
Marine - Searches the VHF-FM marine radio band

FRS/GMRS/MURS/DOT/STAR (F/G/MURS) - Searches the
FRS, GMRS, MURS, DOT and STAR radio frequencies

Railroad - searches the Association of American Railroads
(AAR) VHF railroad frequencies used in the US and Canada

When finished, press the =zt softkey to store your SRVC
search as a new object.

Once your SRVC object is saved, you can use it while scanning,
or launch the SRVC search by itself by pressing the SRCH
softkey after navigating to the SRVC object in Manual Mode.

When the SRVC search stops on an active frequency, the display
will appear as follows:

Page 36



Scanlist-Object 10 Signal strength Object type  Search direction

W

fraqueancy, shows
found CTCSS, DCS or 4 Sum Fa 2=Zerumabc oft
P25 NAC code @9-0668 SR-P Z1D TaTarreraiic on
FM 154. 1450688 I=LOUT off
SAVC sub bands, Pub Safetlyifl234 flash l=temp LAOUT an
= disablod FrlL-T0 SLoe L=perm LIOUT on
d=delay off
Di=dalay on
Acids found Croabas rdw
fraguesncy 1o COMNV object
IrEapETRCY in dafaul
locEout list Sean List
baesad on
found
trequancy

Now, take a few moments to practice setting up each of the
different search object types by experimenting and creating
some SRVC, LMIT and SWPR objects. Remember that there is
context sensitive help available for each menu item in the object
menus. Just press FUNC, then SEL to view the help, and SEL
again to exit the help screen.

These are just a few of the many ways you can incorporate
different types of search objects in your Scan List configurations.
and, just a few of the many ways that each of the individual
search types can be configured to your preferences and needs.
Be sure to refer to the Detailed Menu Reference section of the
manual for detailed information for each of the search object

types.

Grouping Objects in Scan Lists

By default, new objects are automatically assigned to Scan List
01. Now that you have entered a variety of new objects that are,
by default, members of Scan List 01, you may want to separate
these objects into separate Scan Lists so that you can easily
enable or disable groups of objects as needed depending on
what you want to scan. There are 20 regular Scan Lists
available, a special “FAV” Scan List for one-button access to your
favorite Scannable Objects, and a Skywarn Scan List.

0715 User Manual Page 37



Although Scan Lists are similar to the “banks” that are used in
older bank/channel scanner designs, you will find that they are
much more powerful and flexible than “banks”. The number of
objects that can be grouped in a Scan List is limited only by the
scanner’s memory, and single objects can be members of
multiple Scan Lists without creating duplicate versions of those
objects and manually placing them in each Scan List where you
want them included.

You can also mix and match different object types in scan lists as
you see fit. Feel free to group your objects in the manner that
best suits your listening style. If you choose to group your objects
by geographical area, and find that the best set of Scannable
Objects for your area includes a mix of trunked talkgroups and
conventional channels, go right ahead and put them all in the
same scan list. There are no limitations as to the type of objects
that can exist together in the same scan list.

How you group objects in Scan Lists is entirely up to you! Here
are some examples of how objects can be grouped:

Geographically

You may wish to group your Scannable Objects according to the
areas where they are used. For example, assume that you
routinely travel to another town to visit family. You can assign the
channels and talkgroups for fire and police services around your
home to one Scan List, and those that are located where your
family lives in another. When you travel to visit your family, you
can no longer hear the Scannable Objects assigned to your
home Scan List, so you disable that Scan List and enable the
Scan List that contains the channels and talkgroups that are in
use in your family’s town.

By trunking system

By object type

0715 User Manual

It is possible to assign any combination of object types to any
Scan List. However, you may wish to assign TGRP objects
associated with specific trunked radio systems to specific Scan
Lists, so you can easily enable or disable monitoring of each
system by enabling or disabling the associated Scan List.

It may be desirable to segregate object types by assigning them
to specific Scan Lists. For example, you can assign a group of
LMIT or SRVC searches to a single Scan List, and easily activate
or deactivate searching on those objects by enabling or disabling

Page 38



By application

the associated Scan List. You may wish to place your wildcard
TGRP group call or private call objects in a separate Scan List.

You can group obijects by their application. For example, you
may wish to place all law enforcement related objects for your
area in one Scan List, all fire and rescue objects in another, and
all business related objects in yet another Scan List. Racing fans
may wish to group objects for different cars, drivers, teams and
tracks into separate scan lists.

Mapping Objects to Scan Lists

0715 User Manual

By default, every new object you create is mapped to be a
member of Scan List 01. Scan List membership is defined in an
object’s parameters menu and is typically found at the end of the
menu.

To change Scan List membership when creating a new object,
scroll down to the Sz LisLs: parameter in the object’s menu
before saving the object. With the Zzarn Lislz: field
highlighted, use the » on the 5-way pushbutton pad to scroll
through the Scan Lists, and use the SEL button to toggle
membership for a Scan List on or off. The asterisk (#) next to the
Scan List number indicates that the object is a member of that

Scan List. Press the =t softkey to save the modified object.

To change Scan List membership for an existing object, press
the PGM key. Use the « » a v keys on the 5-way pushbutton
pad to scroll to the existing object that you wish to change, then
press the EI'IT softkey. Press the CLIEE softkey to edit the
current object.

NOTE: Remember, when browsing objects in Manual or Program Mode, the
arrow keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad operate as follows:

- navigates “up” through the objects assigned to the
current Scan List

v navigates “down” through the objects assigned to the
current Scan List

< navigates “up” through the active Scan Lists in the radio
| 2 navigates “down” through the active Scan Lists in the
radio

Page 39



Scroll down in the object’s parameters menu to the =zt
Lists=l field. With the mian List=: field highlighted, use the
» on the 5-way pushbutton pad to scroll through the Scan Lists,
and use the SEL button to toggle membership for a Scan List on
or off. The asterisk (*) next to the Scan List number indicates
that the object is a member of that Scan List. Press the Zats
softkey to save the modified object.

Enabling and disabling Scan Lists

0715 User Manual

Scan Lists may be enabled or disabled while actively scanning,
or by accessing the individual Scan List in the Global Settings
(ELOE) menu.

To toggle a Scan List’s enabled/disabled status while scanning,
press the numeric key that corresponds with the Scan List you
wish to toggle. For example, pressing 4 while scanning will
toggle the state of Scan List 04 from enabled to disabled, or vice
versa if the Scan List is already disabled. To toggle the enabled/
disabled status for Scan Lists 11-20, press FUNC, then press a
number key, i.e., press FUNC 3 to toggle the status of Scan List
13. If you enable a Scan List that has no assigned objects, the
number for that scan list will flash in the display while the
scanner is scanning.

For example, when Scan Lists 1, 2, 3 and 16 are enabled, the
display will appear as follows while scanning:

>r Scannins <44
123. "B R R ER F‘Pi

IIIIIE'IIII

To toggle a Scan List’s status from the Global Settings menu,
press PGM to enter Program Mode, then press the GLIE softkey.
Scroll down to the =iz Lizl=: item and press the SEL key on
the 5-way pushbutton pad. Scroll to the Scan List you wish to
change and press the SEL key again, then at the Enabled:
setting press the <« or » on the 5-way pushbutton pad to toggle
the Scan List on or off. Press the =HLE softkey to save settings
for that Scan List, then press =HWUE again to confirm your global
changes and exit the GLOB menu.

Page 40



HINT:  You can also change the name of your Scan Lists in the GLOB
menu. Use the text entry techniques previously discussed for
entering object tag names.

If you inadvertently store an object with no Scan List
mappings, the object will be placed in a special “NS” Scan
List that can be accessed using the « » keys while in
Manual Mode or PGM mode. Once you scroll to the NS
scan list, you can use the a « keys to scroll to the objects
found there and edit the Scan List setting by pressing the PGM
key, then the EL'IT and CLIER softkeys to see the object’s menu.

Other Startup Topics

Here are some more startup topics that will help you get more
enjoyment out of your 0715 as you become more experienced
with its operation.

Finding Stored Objects Easily

The 0715’s browse feature makes it easy to scroll to the Scan
Lists and Scannable Objects you have created, using the

< » a ¥ keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad while the scanner is
in PGM or Manual Mode. Here are some more methods you can
use to find stored objects quickly.

Searching For Objects Using FIND

Your 0715 provides a very useful FIND feature that allows you to
search all objects for a text string that you specify. FIND
searches for your specified text in the following places:

- In TGRP objects, the ID field and the Tag field
- In CONV objects, the Frequency field and the Tag field
« In TSYS, LMIT, SRVC and SWPR objects, the Tag field

To use FIND, press the PGM key, then press the EL'IT softkey.
Press the F IHL* softkey, then enter the text string you wish to
search for.

Filtering By Object Type

When browsing objects in PGM mode, you can filter the objects
that are displayed by their type.

Press the PGM key on the keypad, then press the ELIT softkey.
Press the <« or » keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to scroll the
Edit softkeys to display the filter softkeys. The filter softkeys are
as follows:

0715 User Manual Page 41



COMLY
TGRP

S
SRCH
SWPF:

To filter browse for a specific type of object, press the softkey
that corresponds with that object type. For example, press the
COML softkey, then use the « » a » keys on the 5-way
pushbutton pad to browse only conventional objects.

Object Lockout

The L/OUT key is used to lock out objects. When an object is
locked out, traffic is not received on that object until it is
unlocked.

Four types of lockout functions are available in the 0715,

temporary lockout, permanent lockout, search lockout and
talkgroup lockout.

Temporary Lockout

Temporary lockout locks out an object until the scanner is turned
off. When the scanner is powered on again, all objects that have
been temporarily locked out are restored.

By default, the L/IOUT key activates temporary lockout when
pressed. If desired, you can change the function of the L/IOUT
key in the GLUE radio wide settings by pressing PGM, then the
ELOE softkey. Scroll to the TLO=FLMHC L1 setting and press the
6 key to toggle the setting to YE= to have the L-TILIT key function
as a permanent lockout instead of temporary lockout.

To apply temporary lockout to an object, press the L/IOUT key
while the scanner is stopped on that object during scan
operation, or navigate to an object using the 5-way pushbutton
pad while in Manual Mode or PGM mode and press the L/IOUT
key. The lowercase “I” in the display flashes to indicate that
temporary lockout is applied to the object:

S il Flashing "I" indicates
B4-6115 COMU ¢ 12 }— temporary lockout is
FH 153, 956666 active
FIRE
CT:127.3

0715 User Manual Page 42



If you wish to remove temporary lockout from a single object,
navigate to the object using the 5-way pushbutton pad while in
Manual Mode or PGM mode and press the L/IOUT key again.

Permanent Lockout

v

Search Lockout

0715 User Manual

Permanent lockout locks out an object until it is explicitly
unlocked by you. No traffic will be received on the locked out
object while permanent lockout is active.

To apply permanent lockout to an object, press FUNC, then the L/
OUT key while the scanner is stopped on that object during scan
operation, or navigate to an object using the 5-way pushbutton
pad while in Manual Mode or PGM mode and press FUNC, then
the L/OUT key. The lowercase “1” in the display changes to
uppercase to indicate that permanent lockout is applied to the
object:

S sl Uppercase "L"
B4-8115 COMY pLD jef— indicates permanent
FM 153, 956008 lockout is active
FIRE
CTi127.3

If you wish to remove permanent lockout from an object,
navigate to the object using the 5-way pushbutton pad while in
Manual Mode or PGM mode and press FUNC, then L/IOUT again.

HINT:  You can also toggle lockout anytime you are viewing an object menu
in Program mode by pressing L/OUT.

Search lockout works with certain search objects, including
LMIT searches, some SRVC searches, and SWPR objects.
Frequency lockout is used to lock out undesired frequencies that
are found during searches.

To apply search lockout during a search, press the F-L~Tl
softkey while the scanner is stopped on the undesired frequency:

Page 43



Sl A
A9-Beed SE-F Z1D
FM 154 . 145808
Pub Safetw:iBl1234
FrL-0 Stor

Fress Fri'O to lockout
an undesired
frequency

Applying search lockout to an undesired frequency adds that
frequency to the Search Lockout List, a list of frequencies that
the scanner ignores when performing searches or during
Spectrum Sweeper operations. You can edit or clear the Search
Lockout List by following these steps:

Press PGM
Press the GLIOE softkey
Scroll down to the =HCH L-TDutst item and press SEL

Scroll to the frequencies you wish to remove from the lockout list
and press the =1 softkey to remove them from the list.

Scroll to an empty spot and enter any frequency you wish to
manually add to the list.

Press FUNC, then the [*=1 softkey to clear the entire list.

Talkgroup Lockout

0715 User Manual

Talkgroup lockout is similar to search lockout, as it allows you to
lockout undesired talkgroups while searching for new talkgroup
activity with wildcard TGRP objects.

To apply lockout on an undesired wildcard hit, press the lockout
during a search, press the TiEL-Tl softkey while the scanner is
stopped on the undesired talkgroup:

Page 44



5 il
B4-u2a7 TERF 1D

D5 go3. 4870

*#][D: 17552

TEL~0 Stor
Press TGL/O to

lockout an undesired
wildcard talkgroup hit

Applying wildcard lockout to an undesired talkgroup creates a
new TGRP object in the same scan list as the wildcard TGRP,
then applies permanent lockout to the new TGRP object, so that
will be ignored in the future by the scanner when scanning the
wildcard talkgroup. To unlock or edit talkgroups locked out using
the wildcard lockout feature, press PGM, then navigate to the
object using the 5-way pushbutton pad. Press FUNC, then L/OUT
to remove permanent lockout from the talkgroup. Press FUNC,
then cL to delete the TGRP object from the scanner. Press the
ELIT, then the CLIER softkey to edit and save the TGRP object.

Deleting Objects

Objects that you know longer need to use can easily be deleted
from the 0715’s memory, making room for new objects.

To delete an object, press PGM, then use the « » a v keys to
navigate to the object you wish to delete. Press FUNC CL to
delete the object. The scanner will ask you to confirm the delete
command before removing the object from the scanner’s
memory.

Priority Scan

Your 0715 scanner features Priority Scan operation for CONV
and TGRP objects. When Priority Scan is active, increased
priority is given to objects that have their Fiiorits mode set to
Ok,

Turning Object Priority On or Off

Priority for CONV and TGRP objects can be toggled on or off
using the following methods:

0715 User Manual Page 45



Press the PRI key when the scanner stops on the object while it
is active. The F1L* indicator in the object display will show  for
Obiject Priority Off, and F* for Object Priority On.

Browse to an object in Manual Mode or PGM mode, then press
the PRI key to toggle Object Priority on or off. The F1[* indicator
in the object display will show ¥ for Object Priority Off, and F for
Object Priority On.

Browse to an object in PGM mode. Press the EDIT, then CURR
softkeys. Use the v key to scroll to the Frioril2 setting. Use
the « or » keys to toggle Fr-iatitw Oy or DFF,

When creating a new object, before saving the object scroll to
the Fr-1or 1t setting. Use the « or » keys to toggle
Frioritea Onoor OFF.

Turning Priority Scan Mode On or Off

While the radio is scanning, press FUNC, then PRI to toggle
Priority Scan On or Off. Priority Scan status is shown in the man
Scanning status display. PRI indicates that Priority Scan mode is
on, and pri indicates that Priority Scan mode is off.

CONYV Priority Scan

When Obiject Priority is set to Yes for one or more CONV objects,
the scanner will sample the CONV objects for activity periodically
while scanning and monitoring other objects.

This sampling will cause a brief muting of received audio when it
occurs while another object is active.

The more CONV objects are set for Priority, the longer this audio
muting will be, since it takes a certain amount of time to sample
each Priority CONV object for activity.

TGRP Priority Scan

0715 User Manual

When Obiject Priority is set to Yes for one or more TGRP objects,
the scanner will give those TGRPs priority over other TGRPs
while checking a particular trunking system for activity. TGRPs
configured for Priority are checked for activity before any other
TGRPs are checked, and during the reply delay time after non-
priority TGRP calls.

Additionally, your 0715 decodes the subaudible priority data that
is present on analog Motorola talkgroup calls, and will switch to a

Page 46



priority talkgroup when the data for that talkgroup is found in the
subaudible priority data.

Audible Alarms and the ALERT LED

Your 0715 features a very powerful ALERT LED with Audible

Alarm capability that allows you to set different types of visual
and audible notifications for the different types of objects you

create.

You may have noticed that the menus for each object you create
include various settings for LED, Backlight and Alarm. You can
use these settings to design custom visual and/or audible alarms
that are triggered when activity is detected on the specified
Scannable Object.

Audible Alarm and ALERT LED Settings

Each object you create has the following ALERT LED and
Audible Alarm settings:

LED Mode: Zolid or Flashk controls whether the LED
remains on solid or flashes when the object is active.

LED Coloe: B-7 sets the color of the LED. By default, color 0
is used for LED off. You can change the LED colors in the Global
Settings menu.

Latch LED keeps the LED on after activity on the object is
finished. This is useful in cases where you need to know if an
object was active while you were away from the scanner.

Backliskhii OFF. On. Flash controls whether the backlight
remains off, comes on solid or flashes when the object is active.

Hlarm: HMormes. Chire. Hi-Lo. Hlerl. Eins. Z2-
Chire. Fast Hi-Lo. DTMF # are used to set audible
alarms that play each time activity is found on the object.

ALERT LED with Audible Alarm Examples

0715 User Manual

Here are some examples of when you may wish to use the
ALERT LED with Audible Alarm capability:

« You have programmed a Talkgroup Wildcard in for a trunked
radio system you monitor in order to find new talkgroups. You
can use an Audible Alarm to alert you when the radio receives
a wildcard hit, and turn on the backlight so that you can read
the display and operate the keypad to save or lock out the new
talkgroup.

Page 47



- You have programmed you favorite amateur radio repeater in
and wish to be alerted when a QSO begins. You can use an
Audible Alarm with one of the shorter alarms (Chirp, 2-Chirp,
Fast Hi-Lo or DTMF #) to provide this indication without
covering the traffic in the QSO.

« You have included a Spectrum Sweeper object in your scan
configuration so that you can find nearby strong transmitters
while you are scanning. You can use an Audible Alarm to alert
you when the radio receives a Spectrum Sweeper hit, and turn
on the backlight so that you can read the display and operate
the keypad to save or lock out the new frequency. This
technique is also useful for TGRP wildcards.

- You wish to assign different LED colors to different types of
public safety agencies, i.e., red for fire, rescue and EMS, blue
for law enforcement, yellow for emergency management, and
so on. When there is activity you can tell if it is related to law
enforcement, fire/rescue and EMS or emergency management
at a glance, even if the transmission is short or difficult to copy.

The possibilities for the ALERT LED with Audible Alarm capability
are limited only by your imagination.

Dedicated search modes

In addition to its powerful ability to store different types of
frequency searches as objects, your scanner provides fast
access to dedicated frequency search modes that allow you to
execute searches or run the Spectrum Sweeper without having
to go through the process of setting up and saving a search
object. This is handy for those times where you need to run a
search quickly. Dedicated search modes do not create new
search objects or use previously created search objects.

Using Dedicated Spectrum Sweeper (SWPR) Mode
Dedicated SWPR mode lets you access and run the Spectrum
Sweeper easily and quickly. Press FUNC SCAN while in the
Manual, Program or Scan Modes to access the Spectrum
Sweeper dedicated mode.

0715 User Manual Page 48



0715 User Manual

Flashes >PALSED< when
paused on a freguency Signal strangth Tune direciion

T

fraquancy, shows

found CTCSS, DCS or r=Faromalic off
P25 NAC code T'—'HE 3[3 "‘_ Z=Zeromatic on

Al 29. BE0RE d=dalay off

D=dalay on

FrL-0 Mode Stlor

Adds frequency Changes Creales naw
o bockout list recanhe mada CONV object
from dataull in dalalt
Scan List
bagsed on
found

frequency

Operation of the dedicated Spectrum Sweeper mode is almost
identical to that of the object mode, with one exception. When
running the Spectrum Sweeper as a scannable object, you must
use the object menu to enable or disable the Spectrum Sweeper
sub-bands when operating in Scan Mode. When dedicated
Spectrum Sweeper mode is used, you may press the numeric
key on the keypad that corresponds with the sub-band you wish
to enable or disable. Disabling a sub-band will cause the
Spectrum Sweeper system to skip the frequencies within that
sub-band as it performs its sweeps. The sub-bands are defined
as follows:

0: 25-54 MHz VHF Low Band

1:108-137 MHz VHF Aircraft Band

2:137-174 MHz VHF High Band

3:216-300 MHz 220 MHz Commercial/Amateur Band
4: 300-406 MHz UHF Military Air Band

5:406-470 MHz UHF Band

6:470-512 MHz UHF-T Band

7:764-806 MHz 700 MHz Band

8: 806-869 MHz 800 MHz Band

9:896-1300 MHz 900 MHz Band, 23 cm Amateur Band

In Public Safety, the sub bands are defined as follows:

Page 49



0: 33.4-46.5 MHz VHF Low Band

1:151-170 MHz VHF High Band
2: 453-467 MHz UHF Band

3: 764-806 MHz 700 MHz Band
4: 851-869 MHz 800 MHz Band

Using dedicated TUNE mode

Your scanner’s dedicated TUNE mode provides you with the
ability to quickly enter any frequency and monitor that frequency
for transmissions, or search up or down from that frequency for
activity.

Flashes >PALUSED< whan
paused on a freguency Signal strangth Tune direction

s N4

fraquancy, shows
found CTCSS, DCS or r=Faromalic off
P25 NAC code TUHE Z=Zaromatic on

Al 29. BE0RE d=dalay off

D=dalay on

FrL-0 Mode Stlor

Adds frequency Changes Creates naw
o basckout list recehee moda COMNV object
from dilaid In dadawlt
Scan List
based on
found

fraqueency

To enter TUNE mode, press the TUNE key on the keypad. The
scanner displays the TUNE screen.

By default, TUNE mode is paused when first activated. Press
PSE to begin searching from the current frequency.

Press the a or v keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to change
the search direction.

Press the FiL.-T1 softkey to add a found frequency to the lockout
list.

0715 User Manual Page 50



Press the MUIDE softkey to change the receive mode (AM, FM,
NFM) from the default for the current frequency range (au).

Press = T0E to create a new CONV object using the found
frequency.

Use the keypad to enter a new frequency, and press ENT to
make that the TUNE frequency.

Using FUNC TUNE from any other mode will load the last active
frequency from the other mode into TUNE. For example,
pressing FUNC TUNE while parked on a trunked radio system will
load the control channel frequency into the TUNE mode if the
control channel frequency is the last frequency that the scanner
checked while scanning.

Dedicated TUNE mode will always check for the presence of
encoded squelch and digital modulation each time it finds an
active frequency. If a valid encoded squelch code is found, it will
be stored automatically when you press =TiE to create a new
CONYV object.

Using dedicated Limit and Service search modes

The SRCH key provides immediate access to the dedicated
search modes of your 0715. Pressing the SRCH key cycles
through each search mode in this order: Limit, Railroad, Public
Safety, Aircraft, Ham, CB, Marine, and FRS/GMRS/MURS/DOT.

LMIT Search Mode

Your scanner’s dedicated LMIT search mode provides you with
the ability to create a limit search with a search frequency range
between upper and lower limit frequencies that you specify and
perform the limit search directly without creating a new LMIT
object. You can then monitor that frequency range for
transmissions.

To enter LMIT mode, press the SRCH key on the keypad
repeatedly until the display indicates LMIT search as follows:

0715 User Manual Page 51



Flashes >PALSEDe whan

paused on a frequency Signal strangth Tune direction
Receive mode and \ l
raquancy, shows
found CTCSS, DCS 7 ic off
; FEENAEdeﬂ; 5"“':4"' LI“’-T-' a} me
Al 153, a80aa d=delay off
152, 88 154. 88 D=clalay on
Lmts Mode Stor

Lmis sofikey Changes receive Creales new
allows uppar and mode (2w, AR, CONY objact

lower fraquency  FM, NFM) in default
rangs 1o be Scan List
edited. When based on
there a signal is found
presant, shows fraqueency
FriLi0, adds

found frequency

io frequency

EoCkonl lest wihen

FrLO is presssd

Use the LML= softkey to set the lower and upper frequency limits
for your limit search.

Press the a or + keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to change
the search direction.

Press the MUIDE softkey to change the receive mode (AM, FM,
NFM) from the default for the current frequency range (au).

Press the FL.-Tl softkey to add a found frequency to the lockout
list.

Press the = TR softkey to create a new CONV object using the
found frequency.

Using dedicated SRVC mode

Your scanner’s dedicated SRVC search modes provide you with
the ability to instantly access each of the scanner’s service
search ranges without creating a new SRVC object.

0715 User Manual Page 52



0715 User Manual

To activate dedicated SRVC search mode, press the SRCH key
on the keypad repeatedly until the desired service search is
indicated on the display. The following service searches are
available:

Railroad - searches the Association of American Railroads
(AAR) VHF railroad frequencies used in the US and Canada

Public Safety (PubSafety) - Searches commonly used public
safety frequencies. Groups are as follows:

0: 33.4-46.5 MHz VHF Low Band
1:151-170 MHz VHF High Band
2:453-467 MHz UHF Band

3: 764-806 MHz 700 MHz Band
4:851-869 MHz 800 MHz Band

Aircraft - Searches civilian and military air frequencies. Groups
are as follows:

0: 108-118 MHz Navigation

1: 118-137 MHz Civilian Voice

2: 138-150 MHz Military Voice (excludes 2m Amateur)
3: 225-400 MHz Military Voice

Ham - Searches amateur radio frequencies. Groups are as
follows:

:28.0-29.7 MHz 10m Band

: 50-54 MHz 6m Band
:144-148 MHz 2m Band

: 222-225 MHz 1.25cm Band
: 420-450 MHz 70cm Band

: 902-928 MHz 33cm Band
:1240-1300 MHz 23cm Band

OO WN—-O

CB - Searches the citizen’s band radio frequencies
Marine - Searches the VHF-FM marine radio band

FRS/GMRS/MURS/DOT/STAR (F/G/MURS) - Searches the
FRS, GMRS, MURS, DOT and STAR radio frequencies

Page 53



Saarch mods Signal strength Saarch direction

s

frequency, Shows
found CTCSS, DCS or Z=Taromalic off
P25 NAC code Sr‘-:.h PLi:rSa-F‘Lu EI} ZuZaromalic on
FM 154. 10608 d=delay off
Sub bands, Pub SafelwiBl2Z4 D=delay on
. = disablsd Fri-0 Stor
Adds found Crealas new
Irsquency 1o CONV object
frequancy in dedaul
lackould st Scan List
based on
tound
frequency

Use the numeric keypad to toggle the sub bands on and off while
searching.

Press the a or v keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to change
the search direction.

Press the Ft-L.-{1 softkey to add a found frequency to the lockout
list.

Press the = TR softkey to create a new CONV object using the
found frequency.

Using Weather Modes
Your 0715 also functions as a powerful weather alert receiver.
There are three modes of weather alert operation available to
you.

Weather Radio Mode

Weather radio mode allows you to receive weather broadcasts
from your local weather service anytime of the day.

To use weather radio mode, simply press the WX button on the
keypad. The scanner will quickly scan and lock on to the first
active weather radio frequency it receives. You can use the a or
v keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to force the radio to look
for other weather radio transmitters. It is generally best to select

0715 User Manual Page 54



the weather radio transmitter that provides you with the strongest
signal. You can use the signal meter to help you chose the best
weather radio transmitter for your area. While operating in
Weather Radio Mode, your scanner will alert on SAME
messages that match the SAME location codes you have
entered, or all SAME messages if you do not enter any SAME
location codes.

Signal strength Tuna diraction
Weathar channal l /
numbar and S wantl lﬂ

frequancy, shows "-P°
when Waather Priarity \ HORA ldeasliee

Mode is active ¥ 162, 50008
st SFI"IE\

Enteriadil
SAME ares
codes

SAME standby,

siby=standby off

STBY=standby on

Weather Priority Mode

Weather Priority mode samples the specified weather frequency
periodically while scanning to see if the All Hazards Warning Alert
Tone (WAT) is present. If the WAT is present, the scanner will
sound an alarm and tune to the specified weather frequency to
monitor the nature of the alert.

To activate Weather Priority Mode, follow the steps above listed
above in Weather Radio Mode to find the strongest weather
radio transmitter for your area. Once the radio is tuned to the
strongest weather radio transmitter for your location, press the
PRI key on the keypad. When in Scan Mode, the radio will check
the specified weather frequency periodically for the Warning Alert
Tone (WAT). If WAT is found, the radio will sound an alarm and
monitor the weather alert audio.

SAME Standby Mode

SAME Standby Mode locks the radio on the specified weather
frequency, where it waits to receive a Specific Area Message

0715 User Manual Page 55



0715 User Manual

Encoding (SAME) alert that corresponds with a SAME location
code that you have previously entered. If there is a match
between a sent SAME location code and one that you have
previously stored, the scanner will sound an alarm, display the
alert type, and monitor the nature of the alert.

To activate SAME Standby Mode, first you should provide at
least one SAME location code for your city, county or state. By
default, SAME mode will alert on any SAME message received if
no SAME location codes are entered. A list of SAME location
codes can be found online at this web site:

http://www.nws.noaa.gov/nwr/indexnw.htm#sametable

In addition to the code for your location, you may wish to enter
additional codes for surrounding areas and any other areas of

interest so that you can receive advance warning of adverse or
dangerous weather that may be headed in your direction.

Unlike other weather alert radios, your scanner features a
powerful SAME wildcard feature that allows you to set the radio
to alarm on partial matches of the location code. For example,
the SAME location code for Dallas, TX is 048113, which can be
broken down as follows:

0 represents a subdivision within a county, and is typically not
used.

48 is the State code for Texas
113 is the County code for Dallas County

Entering the entire 048113 code will cause the radio to receive all
SAME alerts that match the code for Dallas County.

Suppose you wanted to receive any alert for any county in the
entire state (provided that the alert is sent by your local NWS
transmitter). Using the wildcard feature you can enter a SAME
area code as follows:

*48***

This tells the radio to alert on any SAME message with a location
code that matches 48 for the state of Texas.

Your scanner also allows you to specify the event code. The
default alert code is “***”, which is best for most general purpose

Page 56



weather alert monitoring purposes. A list of event codes can be
found at this web site:

http://www.weather.gov/os/eas_codes.shtml

Each SAME location/event code storage location can be
configured for Entry ON/OFF and Lockout ON/OFF.

When a SAME location/event code storage location is set for
Entry ON, the radio will process the SAME location/event code
that is stored there. When a SAME location/event code storage
location is set for Entry OFF, that SAME location and event code
will be ignored.

When a SAME location/event code storage location is set for
Entry ON and Lockout ON, the radio will process the SAME
location/event code that is stored there, and will lock out the
specified event code. A SAME location/event code storage
location set for Entry: OFF and Lockout: ON will not be
processed, because Entry is set to OFF. In case of a conflict (i.e.,
two identical codes and events are entered, and one is locked
out), the locked out entry will take precedence.

SAME Entry Examples

0715 User Manual

Using the Dallas County, TX example above:

SAME Entry 1:
Code: 048113
Event: ***
Entry: ON
Lockout: OFF

SAME Entries 2-10:
Code. *kkkkk

Event: ***

Entry: OFF
Lockout: OFF

The above entry for 048113 will receive all SAME messages for
048113.

SAME Entry 1:
Code: 048113
Event: ***
Entry: ON
Lockout: OFF

Page 57



SAME Entry 2:
Code: 048113
Event: RWT
Entry: ON
Lockout: ON

The above combination of entries for 048113 will receive all
SAME messages for 048113, except the Required Weekly Test
(RWT) message, since the second entry is ON, with lockout ON,
and with RWT in the event field.

SAME Entry 1:
Code: 048113
Event: ***
Entry: ON
Lockout: OFF

SAME Entry 2:
Code: 048113
Event: ***
Entry: ON
Lockout: ON

The above combination of entries for 048113 will not receive any
SAME messages for 048113, since the second entry is ON, with
lockout ON, and with *** (all events wildcard) in the event field.

The entry lockout feature should be used with caution such as
not to inadvertently lock out desired SAME location or event
codes.

Entering SAME Location and Event Codes

The following steps are used to create a SAME entry that
provides all weather alerts for a given location.

Press the WX key to enter Weather mode.

Press the =HIME softkey to add or edit SAME entries. The
scanner display will show the following:

0715 User Manual Page 58



Indicates meamu

pasition
x SAME meanu titla
Empty SAME entry » SAME Codes <
locations. ~— 31 ¢ el:SEL
a2 el I SEL
Save Exil
Saves Exits SAME
changas o aniry manu
SAME eniry

s

Use the a~ or + keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to scroll to
the desired SAME code entry.

Press the SEL key on the 5-way pushbutton pad to edit the
selected SAME entry. The scanner display will appear as follows:

Indicates manu
position
Y
SAME entry > SAME Code SAME Edit menu tithe
paramefers Lt Off
Code:
Save Exit DfIL
Saves Exils SAME
changes to edil menu
SAME edit
menu

With the ErnLi=: field selected, press » on the 5-way
pushbutton pad to turn the entry on.

0715 User Manual

Page 59



0715 User Manual

Scroll to the Cionde: field and press » on the 5-way pushbutton
pad to enter a SAME location code. Use the keypad to enter a
SAME code.

NOTE: The 0715 supports entry of Extended SAME codes, which can
include numbers and letters. The text entry mode is used to enter
both numerical SAME codes and extended SAME codes. To enter a
numerical SAME code, simply precede each number in the SAME
code with “1”, For example, to enter SAME code 048113, press 10
1418 11 11 13.

Scroll to the Event: field. Note the current default of ##:# which
will allow all messages for the specified SAME location code. We
recommend that you leave the event code with “+##” to receive
all alerts.

Scroll to the Ta=: field. We suggest that you enter a tag name
here that corresponds with the SAME location code that you
have entered. Press » on the 5-way pushbutton pad to edit the
tag name, and use the standard text entry method to enter your
tag. Using our Dallas County example, you would enter the
following:

31 [
21 H
53 L
53 L
21 H
74 =

23 L
63 LI
g2 Ll
62 I
a1 T
93

Scroll to the Hl arr: field. Note that you can specify different
alarm sounds for this SAME entry. We recommend that you use
the default setting here for general purpose weather alerting.

Scroll to the Lokt field. Note that Lockout is currently set to
off. Lockout is a special purpose parameter that can be used to
lock out individual event or area codes. We recommend that you
leave Lockout set to off for general purpose weather alerting.

Page 60



When you have finished editing your SAME entry, press the
a2 softkey to store the data, then press the =awe softkey to
save all SAME changes and return to the Weather mode.

Activating SAME Standby Mode

After you have entered your desired SAME codes, you can
activate the SAME Standby Mode to begin standby operation.
The radio will remain silent until a SAME transmission is received
with a code that matches one that you have stored. When a
matching SAME message is received, your radio will sound a
siren alarm, then will play the audio message that follows the
Warning Alert Tone (WAT).

To activate SAME standby mode, press the WX key, use the «
or v keys to find the best weather radio transmitter for your
location, then press the =Lk softkey. The softkey will change to
=TEY to indicate that SAME Standby Mode is active, and the
scanner will alert when a matching SAME message is received.

Press the =TE"Y softkey again to exit SAME Standby Mode, or
press MAN, SCAN or PGM.

Using V-Scanner Storage

0715 User Manual

Your 0715 features two types of memory storage. Main memory
is used to store your programming that is used for everyday
monitoring and scanning. V-Scanner memory is used to store
complete copies of your scanner’s main memory for later recall,
including objects, global settings and dedicated search
configurations. We call this feature V-Scanner, for “Virtual
Scanner”. Your 0715 features 21 V-Scanner storage locations,
each capable of storing a copy of your scanner’s main memory.

Having 21 Virtual Scanners is like having 21 scanners in one.
You can custom tailor a main memory configuration to suit your
needs for the type of scanning you do in different situations, then
store that configuration for later use. If you travel frequently, you
may want to create V-Scanners for the areas where you travel.

V-Scanners are also useful for backing up your configurations.
Once you have main memory configured the way you like it, you
can save it to a V-Scanner where it will remain untouched until
you delete, overwrite or recall it. Then, if you happen to make a
mistake while using your main memory that you cannot fix, you
can recall the backup data and start again.

Page 61



V-Scanners provide a capability that is similar to having a
computer with scanner programming software available all of the
time. Instead of connecting the computer and transferring
configuration files to and from main memory, you use V-
Scanners to save or load main memory configurations in the
field. Each V-Scanner storage location is called a V-Scanner
folder. To begin V-Scanner operations, press FUNC PGM. The
scanner display will appear as follows:

:T-'. Sl E
> U=Scanner <
Selecl operalion

Load Stor Eras

Saving Main Memory To A V-Scanner Folder

To save the current contents of your scanner’s main memory to a
V-Scanner folder, press FUNC, then PGM to enter V-Scanner
mode, then press the =Lt softkey. Use the « + keys on the 5-
way pushbutton pad to scroll to the desired V-Scanner folder,
then press the =L.or softkey.

If the selected V-Scanner folder already contains data, you will
be asked if you wish to overwrite the existing data with new data
from your current version of main memory. Press the YE= softkey
to proceed, or the M softkey to cancel. If you decide the
overwrite existing data, or if the selected V-Scanner folder is
already empty, the scanner will prompt you to enter a name for
the stored V-Scanner. The scanner uses the text from Line 4 of
the Welcome Screen as a default name if the folder is empty, or
the current name if the folder contains data. You can provide
your own text here without overwriting the Line 4 Welcome
Screen text. Use the standard text entry method to type the
name you wish to use, then press the LIk softkey. The scanner
will write the contents of main memory to the V-Scanner folder.
This will take approximately four seconds to complete.

Loading A Stored V-Scanner Folder To Main Memory

To load the contents of a previously saved V-Scanner folder into
your scanner’s main memory, press FUNC, then PGM to enter V-
Scanner mode, then press the Liaad softkey. Use the a « keys

0715 User Manual Page 62



on the 5-way pushbutton pad to scroll to the desired V-Scanner
folder, then press the Lo softkey. The scanner will ask you to
confirm that you wish to overwrite the current contents of main
memory. Press the YE= softkey to proceed, or the Hil softkey to
abort. The data transfer takes approximately 4 seconds to
complete.

Erasing V-Scanner Folders

You can erase V-Scanner folders when you no longer need them
and wish to make the folder storage location available for other
data.

To erase the contents of a previously saved V-Scanner folder,
press FUNC, then PGM to enter V-Scanner mode, then press the
Eras softkey. Use the a v keys on the 5-way pushbutton pad to
scroll to the desired V-Scanner folder, then press the Er-a=
softkey. The scanner will ask you to confirm that you wish to
overwrite the current contents of the selected V-Scanner folder.
memory. Press the YE= softkey to proceed, or the Hil softkey to
abort.

Standard Text Entry Method and QuickText

Your 0715 features a high-contrast, backlit alphanumeric display
that provides constant feedback about what the radio is doing
while scanning and monitoring your “scannable objects”. To get
the most out of your scanner and this display, you will want to
name your objects as you program them into the radio. This
allows for easy identification of active objects while the radio is
scanning, and makes it easier than ever to find objects that you
wish to monitor, edit or delete using the powerful FIND feature.

Your scanner uses a simple text entry method that allows entry of
all uppercase and lowercase letters of the alphabet, numbers,
and punctuation symbols. Your scanner also features GRE’s
exclusive QuickText feature, which allows you to store up to 10
commonly used text items for instant recall while editing
alphanumeric fields.

Entering and Editing Alphanumeric Information

0715 User Manual

A Standard Text Entry Method is used for entering alphanumeric
information into the radio. This method allows easy access to
each letter in the alphabet by pressing two keys that represent
the letter.

Take a moment to study the numeric keys on the keypad and you
will notice that keys 2-9 each have three or four letters silk

Page 63



0715 User Manual

screened on the front panel just above each key. To enter a letter
in an alphanumeric text field, simply press the the number key
below the letter you wish to type first, then press the number key
that corresponds with the position of the letter in the silk screen
group. For example, the number 2 is used to access the letters
A, B and C. To type the letter A, press 2 to select the ABC group,
then 1 to select the first letter in the group, A. Likewise, to type
the letter B, press 2 to select the ABC group, then press 2 again
to select the second letter in the group. And, to type the letter C,
simply press 2, then 3 to select the third letter in the “ABC”

group.

To enter numbers in alphanumeric text fields, press 1 first, then
the number you wish to type.

To enter punctuation, press 0 first to see the first set of
punctuation, then press the number key that corresponds with
the position of the desired punctuation mark in the set.

Press the . (period) key to enter a SPACE.

While using Standard Text Entry, the FUNC key serves as a shift
key. For letters, uppercase text is typed by default, and you can
shift to lowercase by pressing the FUNC key while entering text.
For punctuation, the FUNC key accesses a second set of
punctuation marks.

The 0715 character set and corresponding entry codes are
provided below for reference.

Page 64



Char Code Char Code Char Code Char Code
A 21 (0] 63 3 13 ? 07
B 22 P 71 4 14 - 08
C 23 Q 72 5 15 ‘ 09
D 31 R 73 6 16 - 00
E 32 S 74 7 17 . OF1
F 33 T 81 8 18 - OF2
G 41 u 82 9 19 # OF3
H 42 \" 83 1] 10 _ 0F4
| 43 w 91 $ 01 @ OF5
J 51 X 92 % 02 + 0F6
K 52 Y 93 ! 03 * 0F7
L 53 Z 94 A 04 & OF8
M 61 1 11 ( 05 / OF9
N 62 2 12 ) 06 , 0F0

Using QuickText

0715 User Manual

QuickText allows you to store up to 10 commonly used text items
for instant recall while editing alphanumeric fields. For example,
as you search for, store and name new CONV or TGRP objects,
you may find that you type the same words over and over, such
as POLICE, FIRE, SHERIFF, STATE, CITY, COUNTY, etc.

A few common QuickText words are provided for your
convenience. You can keep these, edit them to your preferences,
or replace them with your own custom QuickText words.

QuickText can be used while editing any alphanumeric text field.
To insert a stored QuickText item, while editing an alphanumeric
text field use the « » keys to position the cursor where you what
the QuickText inserted, then press the QTXT softkey. The top
row of the display will show the available QuickText phrases. Use
the « v keys to scroll through the stored QuickText phrases, and
press SEL to insert the QuickText phrase at the cursor location.
As a shortcut, you may press the number key on the numeric
keypad that corresponds with the QuickText item you wish to
use, instead of scrolling and pressing SEL.

Page 65



Customizing QuickText

To edit the QuickText words, press PGM, then the GLOE softkey.
Scroll down to the EIT=T section using the v key on the 5-way
pushbutton pad and find the QTXT storage location that you wish
to change. Press the » key to edit the QTXT entry. Use the
standard text entry method to enter your desired text. When you
use your QTXT entry in a text field, any unused spaces will be
filled with space characters. If you want to leave room for
additional text after the QTXT is loaded into a text field, include a
space after your text, then a dollar sign ($). This will place one
space after your QTXT when you use your QTXT in a text field,
and the edit cursor will be positioned just after that space where
you can continue appending text in the text field before you save
it. For example, if you use the entry SHERIFF in the QTXT
storage location, your text entry field will look like this after you
load the QTXT “SHERIFF”:

SHERIFF %= note that cursor is positioned at end of text field

if you use the entry SHEREIFF # in the QTXT storage location,
your text entry field will look like this after you load the QTXT
“SHERIFF”:

SHERIFF i« note that cursor is positioned at end of the word

Once you are finished editing your QTXT storage location, press
the =HLUIE softkey to save the QTXT, then press the =HUE softkey
again to save the changes you made to the GLOB menu.

Detailed Menu Reference

0715 User Manual

Your 0715 scanner uses GRE’s exclusive Object Oriented User
Interface, which features a powerful menu system that is used to
configure the various scannable objects that your scanner is
capable of receiving. The 0715 design also includes a Global
Settings (GLOB) menu that provides unprecedented control over
the radio wide settings used throughout your scanner. This
section of the manual provides detailed information all of the
menus and menu parameters.

Each menu parameter features a [*+11. softkey that can be used
to restore that can be used to restore the value to the factory
defaults. This can be very useful if you make a change to a
parameter but do not like the result.

Page 66



HINT:  Remember that context sensitive help is available for every menu
parameter. Press FUNC SEL fo view help for the selected
parameter. Press SEL to exit help.

then canlt remember how to make it right again. Each parameter
includes a ¥ 11. softkey, which, when pressed, restores the factory
default setting for that parameter.

Q HINT: I8 easy to fix things if you inadvertently change a parameter and

0715 User Manual Page 67



GLOB Menu Reference

0715 User Manual

The GLOB menu stores all of the radio-wide settings used by the
scanner. The GLOB menu allows you to “tweak” these settings to
your liking. The default settings will work fine for most users, but
most users will want to use the GLOB menu to personalize the
radio to suit their individual tastes. The active parameter is
always the middle parameter and is indicated by a flashing “&”.
The entire GLOB menu is shown below. Note that some GLOB
parameter changes do not take effect until the GLOB menu is

saved.

HINT:  You can restore all GLOB settings to their defaults without affecting
your programmed objects or V-Scanners. Power cycle the radio, then
press 0, then 2 during the welcome message display. Press ENT to
confirm the GLOB parameter reset.

GLOB

Parameter Options Description

The attenuator reduces the amount of signal at
the receiver input. This helps reduce interference
from strong nearby transmitters. Global
- Global or : : A
HTTEH N attenuator mode applies attenuation radio-wide,
ormal L . -

regardless of individual object settings. In Normal
attenuator mode, the attenuator follows the
individual object attenuator setting.

When the ATTEN mode is set to Global, this
Global ATTEH On or off controls whether the Global attenuator is on or

off.
NiMH, Loads low battery profile for each different
BATTERY Alkaline or | 25 B DaTEN P
NiCad yype.
Controls the key beeps. Selecting Key will
SOUMD MODE Key or provide a short beep with each keypress.
o a Stlth Selecting Stlth (Stealth) will mute the key beep
sounds.
Controls the ALERT LED and Audible Alarm
Both. Tone behavior. Both allows the LED and Tone. Tone
ALERT MODE Ligr;t Off’ allows the audible alarm only. Light allows the

LED only. Off deactivates the ALERT LED and
Audible Alarm feature.

Page 68



0715 User Manual

GLOB

Parameter Options Description
Controls the backlight operation. Norml (Normal)
uses the backlight key on the keypad. Key
Normi activates the backlight when any key is pressed.
LIGHT MODE Kev. | n’re Ignore activates the backlight when a key is
i Oz’ gtlth, pressed, and that key’s normal function is
’ ignored if the backlight is off when it is pressed.
On causes the backlight to remain on all the
time. Stlth (Steath) disables the backlight.
1-99 Controls the amount of time the backlight
LIGHT =ECE seconds remains on for Normal, Key and Ignore light
modes
Controls what area is illuminated when the
LIGHT BREA Both, LCD, | backlight is on. Both illuminates the LCD and the
) Keybd keypad, LCD illuminates the display only. Keybd
(Keyboard) illuminates the keypad only.
SCAM LISTS SEL Enters sub menu for scan list settings and status
D1t 1-20 Sets default destination scan lists for CONV Stor
Scanlist from Searches, Spectrum Sweeper and Tune
AFS or Sets EDACS talkgroup ID data entry mode. AFS
EDACS Format DEC uses Agency-Fleet-Subfleet notation. DEC uses
Decimal notation.
SRCH LeTuts SEL Enters sub menu for review, editing or deletion of
- T search lockout frequencies
. Toggles Weather Priority Mode on or of. Also
WP
e On or Off accessed by pressing WX—PRI
Sets amount of time for weather siren to sound
W Alem Time 0-600 after receiving matching SAME code in SAME
h seconds | Standby Mode. Use 0 to stop alarm upon receipt
of 1050 Hz WAT.
Sets digital AGC mode on or off. Useful to
DIE AGS On or Off | compensate for low or high digital audio levels
caused at the system.
Supertrack On or Off Alternative DSP decoding algorithm. May help
reception on some systems.
COMTRAST 1-7 Sets LCD contrast. Use < » keys on 5-way
T pushbutton pad.
OLMER SEL Enters sub menu to set Welcome Message text
T display.
OTHTE-2 Text value Sets QTXT (Quick Text) 0-9 text. Use “$” to

indicate end of text.

Page 69




GLOB

Parameter Options Description
Sets intensity of red, green and blue LEDs. Press
SEL to edit colors. Use « » keys to scroll to R,
Color @-7 RGB value | G or B LED settings. Use numeric keys to
activate preset intensity levels for each LED, or
use a v keys to fine scroll intensity.
oo : 1-100 x .
Search Delay Sets wait for reply delay for all search modes
100 mS
P 3 el e 1-250 x 10 | For alternating text displays, sets the display time
LCE BlinkOn . :
mS for the primary display element.
LD BLinkOEE 1-250 x 10 | For alternating text Qisplays, sets the display time
mS for the secondary display element.
1-250 x 10 When the ALERT LED setting for an object is set
LED BlirkOn ms to Flash, this is the amount of time the LED stays
turned on.
1-950 x 10 When the ALERT LED setting for an object is set
LED Blink(Ff ms to Flash, this is the amount of time the LED stays
turned off.
Battera [Rfo SEL Displayg current b_aFter)./ voItage,_DAC vglue and
charge time remaining if battery is charging.
Battery charge time in hours. O=charger off. The
battery charger is timer based and charges at a
Charas Tims i current rate of 150 mA. The charger is disabled
s i 099 | When BATTERY is set to Alkaline. A default
charge time of 9 hours is used for NiCAD
batteries, and 16 hours for NiMH batteries.
o —— Press SEL to send contents of main memory to a
FLoIF Send SEL PC connected to the PC/IF port.
Clorne Send SEL Press SEL to send data using clone mode
Clone Fecu SEL Press SEL to receive data using clone mode
Clear HiLs SEL Press SEL to clear all hit counters.
Clear FAU SEL Press SEL to clear the Favorites scan list.
Memore Info SEL Press SEL to see the current memory usage.

0715 User Manual

Page 70




CONYV Menu Reference

The CONV menu is used when creating new Conventional
Channel objects, or editing existing Conventional Channel
objects. All menus are shown in the scanner’s display as a three
line window that can be scrolled up or down to access the
various different parameters. The active parameter is always the
middle parameter and is indicated by a flashing “:”. The entire
CONV menu is shown below:

Pacrgnl:lg{(er Options Description
Any
Fre= supported The frequency that the CONV object will use.
frequency
in MHz
Alpha- The alphanumeric display name for the CONV
Tas numeric channel. Use the standard text entry method or
text QTXT to name the object.
Modulation setting for the CONV channel. In
. AM, FM most cases AU will work fine. Use AM to override
Modul st R
pEHL Lo NFM, AU and force AM modulation, FM to force FM
modulation, NFM to force narrow FM modulation.
Sets subaudible squelch mode or Project 25
conventional digital modulation. Use Search to
Search automatically analyze signals to determine
None ’ squelch mode and code. Use None to ignore
S Plode CTCSé subaudible squelch. Use CTCSS for tone coded
DCS P2,5 squelch, DCS for digital coded squelch, or P25

for Project 25 conventional digital operation.
Used in conjunction with Squelch Code
parameter below.

CTCSS Sets CTCSS tone, DCS code, or P25 NAC
Hz, DCS | depending on Sq Mode setting. Use Search to
Code, P25 | detect tone or code value for selected squelch
NAC type.

Sayelch Code

On or Off | Sets membership in Scan Lists. Use « » keys to
Soan Lisls for Scan scroll through scan lists. Use SEL key to toggle
Lists 1-20 | Scan List membership.

] = Controls whether a Delay is used to wait for reply
[l
= On or Off traffic after a transmission on the CONV channel.

Sets the amount of time (in 100 millisecond
Delag Time 1-200 intervals) for the wait for reply delay if Delay is
On, e.g., 20=2 seconds.

0715 User Manual Page 71



0715 User Manual

CONV

Parameter Options Description
Permanent lockout for the CONV channel. Also
LTt On or Off | accessed by pressing FUNC L/OUT while the
scanner is stopped on the CONV object.
Frioti b On or Off Tqrns Priority Mode on or off for the CONV
object.
When on, applies 20 dB of attenuation to all
Ot L On or Off transmlsswng on the CONV channel. Useful in
areas where interference from nearby strong
signals is present.
LED Flash Solid or Controls whether the ALERT LED flashes or
- Flash remains on solid when the ALERT LED is used.
Sets LED color to 0-7 as defined in the GLOB
LED Colow 0-7 menu. By default, 0=LED Off, 1=Red, 2=Yellow,
3=Green, 4=Cyan, 5=Blue, 6=Magenta, 7=White.
Normally the ALERT LED is active only while the
object is receiving a transmission. When Latch is
Latch LED Onoroff | °™ the_AL_ER?I' LED will remain lit after_the
transmission is complete, unless overridden by a
subsequent object that is also using the ALERT
LED.
Eimck 1iakt On, Off or | Controls whether the backlight should be on, off
T Flash or flashing while the object is active.
Cr’:l'(r)neﬁ'- Sets the Audible Alarm for the CONV object.
P, Fl When an Audible Alarm is selected, the selected
Lo, Alert, . .
A1 arm Ring, 2- alarm will play at the beginning of each
Chi ,F t transmission on the CONV object, or anytime the
II-rIiFi’Loas scanner stops for activity on the CONV object
DTMF£ while scanning.
F On or Off When.On, the QONV object is a member of the
Favorites scan list.
Sl wllEr On or Off When On, the QONV object is a member of the
Skywarn scan list.
Numeric Increments each time a transmission is received
Hitl Count value on the CONV object. Press the [''11. softkey to

reset to 0.

Page 72




TGRP Menu Reference

0715 User Manual

The TGRP menu is used when creating new Trunking Talkgroup
objects, or editing existing Trunking Talkgroup objects. All menus
are shown in the scanner’s display as a three line window that
can be scrolled up or down to access the various different
parameters. The active parameter is always the middle
parameter and is indicated by a flashing “z”. The entire TGRP
menu is shown below:

TGRP . o
Parameter Options Description
Ne_W orl To enter a new trunking system, use the < »
pretvlouj, y keys to scroll through the stored systems until
TEus ts orkg MEW appears, then press SEL to enter the
= runt 'ng parameters for the new TSYS. To use a trunking
Sgsjeeé? system that you have previously entered, use the
«)r i .
(TSYS) keys to scroll to the desired system
Decimal,
e Zex orQFS The digital address of the talkgroup or individual
ePENAING | radio ID on the trunked radio system.
on TSYS
type
Tupe Group or Use Group for talkgroup ID, Private for individual
B Private radio ID.
Alpha- The alphanumeric display name for the TGRP.
Tas numeric Use the standard text entry method or QTXT to
text name the object.
On or Off | Sets membership in Scan Lists. Use « » keys to
Soan Lists for Scan scroll through scan lists. Use SEL key to toggle

Lists 1-20 | Scan List membership.

Controls whether a Delay is used to wait for reply

Doz 1z

= On or Off traffic after a transmission on the TGRP.
1-200 x Sets the amount of time (in 100 millisecond

Delay Time 100 mS intervals) for the wait for reply delay if Delay is

On, e.g., 20=2 seconds.

Permanent lockout for the TGRP. Also accessed
LTt On or Off | by pressing FUNC L/OUT while the scanner is
stopped on the TGRP object.

Turns Priority Mode on or off for the TGRP

Friorita On or Off .
object.

LED Flazh Solid or Controls whether the ALERT LED flashes or

Flash remains on solid when the ALERT LED is used.

Page 73




0715 User Manual

TGRP

Parameter Options Description
Sets LED color to 0-7 as defined in the GLOB
LED Color 0-7 menu. By default, 0=LED Off, 1=Red, 2=Yellow,
3=Green, 4=Cyan, 5=Blue, 6=Magenta, 7=White.
Normally the ALERT LED is active only while the
object is receiving a transmission. When Latch is
Latck LED OnorOff | O™ the'AL.ER?I' LED will remain lit after'the
transmission is complete, unless overridden by a
subsequent object that is also using the ALERT
LED.
Eimck 1iaht On, Off or | Controls whether the backlight should be on, off
e Flash or flashing while the object is active.
Crl:l_onel:r_ Sets the Audible Alarm for the TGRP object.
Irp, Hl When an Audible Alarm is selected, the selected
Lo, Alert, . o
. . alarm will play at the beginning of each
Alarm Ring, 2- o ; .
Chirp. Fast transmission on the TGRP object, or anytime the
II-rIE)-,LoaS scanner stops for activity on the TGRP object
DTMF£ while scanning.
Fzu On or Off When.On, the T_GRP object is a member of the
Favorites scan list.
Numeric Increments each time a transmission is received
Hit Count value on the TGRP object. Press the ['+11. softkey to

reset to 0.

Page 74




TSYS Menu Reference

The TSYS menu is used when creating new Trunking System
objects, or editing existing Trunking System objects. All menus
are shown in the scanner’s display as a three line window that
can be scrolled up or down to access the various different
parameters. The active parameter is always the middle
parameter and is indicated by a flashing “:”. The entire TSYS
menu is shown below:

0715 User Manual

TSYS Parameter Options Description
Sets the trunking system type. Choose
MOTB800/900 if the system is a Motorola 800 or
MOT 900 MHz analog or digital trunked radio system
800/900, that uses the 3600 baud control channel. Use
MOT VHF/ | P25 7/8/900 if the system is a Project 25 trunked
UHF, P25 | radio system operating on 700, 800 or 900 MHz
7/8/900, frequencies. Use P25 AUTO if the system is a
TaFe P25 AUTO, | Project 25 trunked radio system operating on
EDACS VHF or UHF frequencies. Use EDACS STD for
STD, most 800 MHz EDACS systems using the 9600
EDACS BPS EDACS control channel. Use EDACS
NAROW, NAROW for most 900 MHz and some VHF/UHF
LTR EDACS systems using the 4800 BPS EDACS
control channel. Use LTR for Logic Trunked
Radio (LTR) systems.
Alpha- The alphanumeric display name for the TSYS.
Tas numeric Use the standard text entry method or QTXT to
text name the object.
Press SEL to enter trunked radio system
frequencies. Enter control channel frequencies in
any order for all Motorola and Project 25 trunking
Fresushciss SEL systems. Enter system frequencies in LCN order
for all EDACS trunking systems. Enter system
frequencies in Home Repeater order for LTR
systems.
Sets the amount of time the scanner dwells on a
Motorola, P25 or EDACS system control channel
0-200 for activity on programmed talkgroups. Use O for
11 X automatic mode, which uses control channel
100 mS . . :
information to determine when all current
talkgroup information has been broadcast by the
system.
Use Yes when the system is known to use
Narrow FM modulation. Most 900 MHz analog
Marow FH Yes or No | trunked radio systems utilize NFM modulation.

This setting has no effect on digital trunked radio
system performance.

Page 75




0715 User Manual

TSYS Parameter

Options

Description

On or Off

When on, applies 20 dB of attenuation to all
transmissions on this TSYS. Useful in areas
where interference from nearby strong signals is
present.

LTt

On or Off

Permanent lockout for the TSYS. When On, no
traffic will be received on any programmed
TGRPs for this TSYS.

Mulli-5Site

On or Off

When On, performance is optimized for multi-site
networked trunked radio systems. The radio will
use the Threshold Hi and Threshold Lo
parameters to automatically select the best
networked site for your location. Used with
Motorola and P25 multi-site networked systems.

Threshold Hi

1-99

Available When Multi-Site is set to On. Sets the
control channel decode % threshold for a site to
be considered good when looking for a new site.

Threshold Lo

1-99

Available When Multi-Site is set to On. Sets the
control channel decode % threshold for a site to
be considered out of range, which will begin the
process of looking for a new site.

T Tables

Normal,
Splinter,
Custom

For Motorola and P25 systems only - sets
custom channel tables. Use < » ,to select option,
press SEL on Custom to enter custom table
information

SEL

For Motorola Type | systems only - sets fleet map

Page 76




LMIT Menu Reference

The LMIT menu is used when creating new Limit Search objects,
or editing existing Limit Search objects. All menus are shown in
the scanner’s display as a three line window that can be scrolled
up or down to access the various different parameters. The
active parameter is always the middle parameter and is indicated
by a flashing “=”. The entire LMIT menu is shown below:

LMIT Parameter Options Description
Any
FrL0 supported | A frequency that will be used as the lower limit
frequency | for the limit search range
in MHz
Any
FrHi supported | A frequency that will be used as the upper limit
frequency | for the limit search range
in MHz

Alpha- The alphanumeric display name for the LMIT

Tas numeric search. Use the standard text entry method or
text QTXT to name the object.
Modulation setting for the LMIT search. In most
Modul st iomn AM, FM, cases AU will work fine. Use AM to override and

NFM, AU force AM modulation, FM to force FM
modulation, NFM to force narrow FM modulation.

On or Off | Sets membership in Scan Lists. Use « » keys to
Soan Lists for Scan scroll through scan lists. Use SEL key to toggle
Lists 1-20 | Scan List membership.

Controls whether a Delay is used to wait for reply
Delad On or Off | traffic after a transmission is received during the
LMIT search.

Sets the amount of time (in 100 millisecond
Delaa Time 1-200 intervals) for the wait for reply delay if Delay is
On, e.g., 20=2 seconds.

Permanent lockout for the LMIT channel. Also
LTt On or Off | accessed by pressing FUNC L/OUT while the
scanner is stopped on the LMIT object.

When on, enhances the scanner’s ability to lock
Zeromal.ic On or Off | on to the actual center frequency of a search hit
instead of an adjacent frequency.

When on, applies 20 dB of attenuation to all hits
On or Off received on the LMIT search. Useful in areas
where interference from nearby strong signals is
present.

0715 User Manual Page 77



0715 User Manual

LMIT Parameter Options Description
Saarch DiF aw Sets search direction used when LMIT object is
active.
LED Flash Solid or Controls whether the ALERT LED flashes or
- Flash remains on solid when the ALERT LED is used.
Sets LED color to 0-7 as defined in the GLOB
LED Color 0-7 menu. By default, 0=LED Off, 1=Red, 2=Yellow,
3=Green, 4=Cyan, 5=Blue, 6=Magenta, 7=White.
Normally the ALERT LED is active only while the
object is receiving a transmission. When Latch is
Latek LED OnorOff | O™ the ALERT LED will remain lit after the
o transmission is complete, unless overridden by a
subsequent object that is also using the ALERT
LED.
Bzl 1iaht On, Off or | Controls whether the backlight should be on, off
T Flash or flashing while the object is active.
None,
Eh'rzi Htl- Sets the Audible Alarm for the LMIT object. When
Alarm Ron e2r_, an Audible Alarm is selected, the selected alarm
| Ch'l g’F i will play anytime the scanner stops for activity on
II-rIE)-’LoaS the LMIT object while scanning.
DTMF#
F zu On or Off When On, the LMIT object is a member of the
Favorites scan list.
Numeric Increments each time a transmission is received
Hit Count value on the LMIT object. Press the [+#11. softkey to

reset to 0.

Page 78




SRVC Menu Reference

The SRVC menu is used when creating new Service Search
objects, or editing existing Service Search objects. All menus are
shown in the scanner’s display as a three line window that can
be scrolled up or down to access the various different
parameters. The active parameter is always the middle
parameter and is indicated by a flashing “:”. The entire SRVC
menu is shown below:

SRVC

tion Description
Parameter Cpsiftars escriptio

Public Safety (Pub Safety) - Searches commonly
used public safety frequencies. Groups are as
follows:

0: 33.4-46.5 MHz

1:151-170 MHz

2: 453-467 MHz

3: 764-806 MHz

4: 851-869 MHz

Aircraft - Searches civilian and military air
frequencies. Groups are as follows:

0: 108-118 MHz

1:118-137 MHz

2:138-150 MHz

3: 225-400 MHz

Pit;rfgg,ty’ émateur - Searfcrllles amateur radio frequencies.
roups are as follows:
i Amgée”r’ 0: 28.0-29.7 MHz
S Marin’e, 1: 50-54 MHz
FRS/GM/ 2:144-148 MHz
MURS. 3: 222-225 MHz
Railroad 4:420-450 MHz
5:902-928 MHz
6: 1240-1300 MHz

CB - Searches the citizen’s band radio
frequencies

Marine - Searches the VHF-FM marine radio
band

FRS/GMRS/MURS/DOT/STAR (F/G/MURS) -
Searches the FRS, GMRS, MURS, DOT and
STAR radio frequencies

Railroad - searches the Association of American
Railroads (AAR) VHF railroad frequencies used
in the US and Canada

0715 User Manual Page 79



0715 User Manual

SRVC

Parameter Options Description
«»to
- scroll, SEL | Toggle search groups when Pub Safety, Aircraft
GEFrouFs .
to toggle and Amateur service searches are used.
on/off
Alpha- The alphanumeric display name for the SRVC
Tas numeric search. Use the standard text entry method or
text QTXT to name the object.
Modulation setting for the SRVC search. In most
Modulat iom AM, FM, cases AU will work fine. Use AM to override and
oo NFM, AU | force AM modulation, FM to force FM
modulation, NFM to force narrow FM modulation.
On or Off | Sets membership in Scan Lists. Use ¢ » keys to
Soan Lisls for Scan scroll through scan lists. Use SEL key to toggle
Lists 1-20 | Scan List membership.
1 = Controls whether a Delay is used to wait for reply
[z ]
= On or Off traffic after a transmission on the SRVC search.
Sets the amount of time (in 100 millisecond
Delag Time 1-200 intervals) for the wait for reply delay if Delay is
On, e.g., 20=2 seconds.
Permanent lockout for the SRVC object. Also
LTt On or Off | accessed by pressing FUNC L/OUT while the
scanner is stopped on the SRVC object.
When on, enhances the scanner’s ability to lock
Zeromalic On or Off | on to the actual center frequency of a search hit
instead of an adjacent frequency.
When on, applies 20 dB of attenuation to all hits
Ot L On or Off receivgd on the SRVC search. Useful in'areas .
where interference from nearby strong signals is
present.
Search i aw Setls search direction used when SRVC object is
active.
LED Flash Solid or Controls whether the ALERT LED flashes or
- Flash remains on solid when the ALERT LED is used.
Sets LED color to 0-7 as defined in the GLOB
LED Color 0-7 menu. By default, 0=LED Off, 1=Red, 2=Yellow,
3=Green, 4=Cyan, 5=Blue, 6=Magenta, 7=White.
Normally the ALERT LED is active only while the
object is receiving a transmission. When Latch is
Latch LED OnorOff | O™ the ALERT LED will remain lit after the

transmission is complete, unless overridden by a
subsequent object that is also using the ALERT
LED.

Page 80




0715 User Manual

SRVC

Parameter Options Description
Eimck 1iakt On, Off or | Controls whether the backlight should be on, off
T Flash or flashing while the object is active.
None,
Eh"zi "r't' Sets the Audible Alarm for the SRVC object.
A1 arm F?ln e2_, When an Audible Alarm is selected, the selected
| Chi g’F ¢ alarm will play anytime the scanner stops for
EE’LOaS activity on the SRVC object while scanning.
DTMF#
F s On or Off When_On, the S.RVC object is a member of the
Favorites scan list.
Numeric Increments each time a transmission is received
Hit. Count value on the SRVC object. Press the [+ 11. softkey to

reset to 0.

Page 81




SWPR Menu Reference

0715 User Manual

The SWPR menu is used when creating new Spectrum Sweeper
objects, or editing existing Spectrum Sweeper objects. All menus
are shown in the scanner’s display as a three line window that
can be scrolled up or down to access the various different
parameters. The active parameter is always the middle
parameter and is indicated by a flashing “#”. The entire SWPR
menu is shown below:

SWPR

tion Description
Parameter Cpsiftars escriptio

Alpha- The alphanumeric display name for the SWPR
numeric search. Use the standard text entry method or
text QTXT to name the object.

=
hil]
i1

Use < » to select All Bands or Public Safety. All
All Bands | Bands covers the entire frequency range of the
Tare or Pub scanner. Public Safety covers frequency ranges
Safety commonly used for public safety
communications.

Sub bands are available when using SWPR in All
Bands or Public Safety mode. In All Bands, the
sub bands are defined as follows:

1 25-54 MHz
:108-137 MHz
:137-174 MHz

: 216-300 MHz

: 300-406 MHz

1 406-470 MHz
:470-512 MHz

: 806-869 MHz

: 896-960 MHz

1 1240-1300 MHz

Sub—-hands < »,SEL

©CoOo~NOOCODhWN-—=2O

In Public Safety, the sub bands are defined as
follows:

0: 33.4-46.5 MHz
1:151-170 MHz
2: 453-467 MHz
3: 764-806 MHz
4: 851-869 MHz

On or Off | Sets membership in Scan Lists. Use « » keys to
Soan Lists for Scan scroll through scan lists. Use SEL key to toggle
Lists 1-20 | Scan List membership.

On or Off Controls whether a Delay is used to wait for reply
traffic after a transmission on the SWPR search.

Page 82




0715 User Manual

SWPR
Parameter

Options

Description

Delag Time

1-200

Sets the amount of time (in 100 millisecond
intervals) for the wait for reply delay if Delay is
On, e.g., 20=2 seconds.

LTt

On or Off

Permanent lockout for the SWPR search. Also
accessed by pressing FUNC L/OUT while the
scanner is stopped on the SWPR object.

Zeromat.ic

On or Off

When on, enhances the scanner’s ability to lock
on to the actual center frequency of a search hit
instead of an adjacent frequency.

On or Off

When on, applies 20 dB of attenuation to all hits
received on the SWPR search. Useful in areas
where interference from nearby strong signals is
present.

L
T
1]
[n}
=
]
et

On or Off

SWPR works by quickly sweeping the RF
spectrum in 1 MHz increments to find nearby
strong signals. If the 1 MHz sweep indicates that
activity is present in the 1 MHz range, SWPR
sweeps that range to find the source.

Special Spectrum Sweeper mode helps improve
Spectrum Sweeper speed in locations where
numerous strong RF sources are present and in
close proximity to each other spectrally. An
example would be an area where there are many
VHF paging transmitters nearby operating in the
152 MHz range. When Special mode is on,
SWPR will skip any 1 MHz segment where 5 or
more hits have been locked out using the FrL/O
key.

Search Dir

Sets search direction used when SWPR object is
active.

LED Flash

Solid or
Flash

Controls whether the ALERT LED flashes or
remains on solid when the ALERT LED is used.

LED Colore

Sets LED color to 0-7 as defined in the GLOB
menu. By default, 0=LED Off, 1=Red, 2=Yellow,
3=Green, 4=Cyan, 5=Blue, 6=Magenta, 7=White.

Latch LED

On or Off

Normally the ALERT LED is active only while the
object is receiving a transmission. When Latch is
on, the ALERT LED will remain lit after the
transmission is complete, unless overridden by a
subsequent object that is also using the ALERT
LED.

Backlishi

On, Off or
Flash

Controls whether the backlight should be on, off
or flashing while the object is active.

Page 83




0715 User Manual

SWPR

Parameter Options Description
None,
Eh'rzi Ht" Sets the Audible Alarm for the SWPR object.
Alarr F?n e2r_, When an Audible Alarm is selected, the selected
= Ch‘lr g’F ¢ alarm will play anytime the scanner stops for
II-|F-,LoaS activity on the SWPR object while scanning.
DTMF#
Fau On or Off When_On, the S_WPR object is a member of the
Favorites scan list.
Numeric Increments each time a transmission is received
Hit. Count value on the SWPR object. Press the [#11. softkey to

reset to O.

Page 84




Index

About this manual..............ccooee e 8

ACCESSOrIES, 0715, ..o 15
ALERT LED with audible alarm examples..................... 47
Alphanumeric information, how to enter and edit........... 63
ANTENNA. ... 20
Audible alarm and ALERT LED settings..........ccccvvvveeeeee. 47
Audible alarms and the ALERT LED.........ccccevvvvvvvnnnnnn. 47
Batteries, installing.........cccooovrii i 19
CONV defined.......uuueiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeee e 10
CONV menu reference.........cccccccvvvvvvirrieiieeieieeeeeeaaeeeeen 71
Conventional channel essential parameters.................. 21
Conventional Channel Object (CONV).......cccvvvveeeeennn. 21
Dedicated Limit and Search modes, using..................... 51
Deleting ObjJecCts.......covviviiiiiiii 45
Display Icons, understanding.............oooooeieiiiieiiininnnne. 16
DUPE, how to use to speed up object entry.................. 28
FCC rules for sSCanning........cccveeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiieeeeee 10
FEAUIES. ... e 2

Finding stored objects...........cccoccmiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 41
Finding stored objects using filters............ccccccoviiiinnnn. 42
Finding stored objects using FIND.................cccoiiiines 41
Five way pushbutton pad..............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiie 17
Frequency, mode and step table...........ccccciiiiie 91
Front view. 0715, ... 13
Getting Familiar With Your 0715........cccccooiiiiiiiieeeeee 13
Getting Started..........cooooiiiiiiii 19
GLOB menu Reference...........cccoeeeeeeeeeciccciiiiiieeeeee 68
INtrOAUCTHION. ... 1

Keypad, understanding...........cccooeeeeeeiiiieeeiieiiiiiieeeenn 17
Limit Search essential parameters............cccccoviiiieen.n. 32
Limit Search Object (LMIT).......ooviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 32
LMIT defined........ccooiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e 10
LMIT menu reference...........uueeeciieeeeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeen 77
LMIT, dedicated mode ..........coeeeieeiieiiiiiieeeeieeeeeeeeeeen, 51
Lockout, permanent...........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 43
Lockout, SEArCh............oovvniieiii e, 44
Lockout, talkgroup .......ccccueeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 44
Lockout, temMPOrary ...........ueeeciiiiieeee e 42
Menu reference...........ooooeiviiiiiiii e 66
NUMENIC KeYPAU.......cooiiiiieeeiiicieeee e 17
Object abbreviations used in this document................... 8

ODbject I0CKOUL.......cooiiiiiiie e 42
Object Numbering, about...........ccccviiieeeiiiiiiiiieee e 31
Object Oriented Scanning, what iS..........ccccccvvviieeennnnnn. 7

0715 User Manual Page 85



Object Oriented User Interface, background.................. 4

Object Oriented User Interface, overview...................... 4

Objects, creating your first new objects........................ 20
Operation KeYS.........coui i 17
POWEING 0N 20
Priority SCaN.......ccoo i 46
Priority, CONV characteristiCS.........cccccevvieeeeiiiiiiiiiiinnes 46
Priority, TGRP characteristics.........ccccovuverreeeiiiiieeennnn. 46
Priority, turning on and off for objects...........cccccccevnnnnn. 46
Priority, turning Priority mode on and off........................ 46
QTXT (QUICKTEXL)....cceiveieeeiiiiee e 65
Quicktext, how to customize.........ccccoeevveveiiiiiiieeiiiee, 66
Rear View, 0715, ... 14
Remote Control Protocol..............ccooeeeieiiciciiiiieeeeeee 88
Remote control protocol, Get LCD...........ccovvvvvvininnnnnnn. 89
Remote control protocol, Get Status...........ccccoevvvennnne. 88
Remote control protocol, Send Key..........cccceevveennnnnee. 89
SAME entry examples.........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 57
SAME location and event codes, entering..................... 58
SAME standby mode.........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 55
SAME standby mode, activating.........cccccceeveieiiiininnnnnn. 61
Scan list organization, by application..................cccee.. 39
Scan list organization, by object type..........ccoccuiieenernn. 39
Scan list organization, by trunking system..................... 39
Scan list organization, geographically..............cc.co........ 38
Scan Lists, enabling and disabling............ccccceeviiiieen.n. 40
Scan lists, grouping objects in...........cccceiviiiiieie e 38
Scan Lists, mapping objects t0.......vvveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiis 39
Scanning Legally........cccueeiiiiiiieee e 11
Scanning, basic operation..............oooeiiiiiiiiiii 28
Search modes, dedicated..........ccooovveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, 48
Search object types. ... 32
Service Search essential parameters............cccvvveeveeeeen. 35
Service search object (SRVC).......ccccuvvvviviiiiiieiiiiiieneenn. 35
SOfKEYS. .. e 17
Specifications (preliminary).........ccccooeeeeeiiiiiciciiiieee, 92
Spectrum Sweeper essential parameters...................... 34
Spectrum Sweeper Object (SWPR).......ccccccvvvvvvviveeennen. 34
SRVC defined........uueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 10
SRVC menu reference........cccuueeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeees 79
SRVC, dedicated mode..........cceevvieeiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee, 51
Standard text entry method...............oooeiiiiiiiii 63
Startup topics, advanced..........cccccvveeiiiiiiiiis 31
Startup topics, other..........ooi 41
Startup, firsttime........o i, 19
SWPR defined......cooooeeiiiiiiieeeeee e 10

0715 User Manual Page 86



SWPR Menu Reference. ... 82

SWPR, dedicated mode...........ccuueeiiiieiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeees 48
Talkgroup Object (TGRP)........ccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 24
TGRP defin€d.......ccovvniiiieiiieee e 9

TGRP menu reference.........cooooeeeeiveeeeeieieeeeeeee e 73
Trunking Talkgroup essential parameters...................... 24
TSYS defined......iieeiiiiee e 9

TSYS menu reference........ccooeeeeeeieeiieeeeeeeeeeeee e, 75
TSYS object, setting up and using...........cccoeccvieeeeernnns 24
TUNE, dedicated mode.........cccocuveeviiiriiiiiiiiiieeeeei, 50
UNPACKING . .+ttt 19
V-Scanner storage, USING........ccuvvreeeeriiiinieeee e 61
V-Scanner, erasing folders..........cccocuvviiieiiieiiiniineeeeeeeen, 63
V-Scanner, loading a stored folder to main memory......62
V-Scanner, saving main memory to a folder................... 62
Weather modes, USING........uuueuiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeeein 54
Weather priority mode.........ccoovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee 55
Weather radio MOde...........ceevieviiiiieieieeeeeee e, 54

0715 User Manual Page 87



Appendix A - Remote Control Protocol Version 0.01

Get Status

0715 User Manual

The 0715 includes a simple remote control interface protocol that
is suitable for use with a PC application designed to provide a
remote control and display capability. The ideal PC application
should provide a means by which a user can interact with a
visual representation of the scanner’s keypad and display.

Remote Control Mode is active at all times, and does not require
that the radio be placed in any special remote mode in order for it
to be used.

The basic remote control command/response format is as
follows:

<STX><msgCode><msgData><ETX><sum>
where:
<sTx> is an ASCII “Start of Text” symbol (0x02)

<msgCode> is the code that represents the command or
response message type

<msgData> is the data that accompanies a command or a
response

<ETX> is an ASCII “End of Text” symbol (0x03)

<sum> is the sum of all bytes before sum but not including
<STX>, and is sent with every command and response for error
checking.

The following commands are currently supported in RCP Version
0.01:

Command:
STX A ETX <sum>
Response:

STX A <mode> <sg> <battL> <battH> <rssil>
<rssiH> <zmL> <zmH> <ledR> <ledG> <ledB> ETX
<sum>

Page 88



Get LCD

Send Key

0715 User Manual

NOTE: <battH> is ORed with 0x80 when on
external power

Command:
STX L ETX <sum>
Response:

STX L <lcd0> <lecdl> ... <lcd63> <iconsl>
<icons2> ETX <sum>

NOTE: <iconsl> and <icons2> are bitmapped
representations of display icon status,
as follows:

iconsl:

bits 0-2: RSSI bars level, 0-5
bit 3: S icon

bit 4: Batt icon ON

bit 5: Batt icon BLINKING

icons2:

bit 0: 'F' icon
bit 1: 'G' icon
bit 2: 'A' icon
bit 3: 'T' icon

bit 4: up arrow icon
bit 5: down arrow icon
bit 6: LCD backlight status

Command:

STX K <keycode> ETX <sum>
Response:

(no response)

Key codes for the Send Key command are as follows:

Page 89



0715 User Manual

Key | Code| Key [ Code | Key | Code | Key | Code
SCAN 15 2 27 PSE 6 24
FUNC 1 3 21 - 7 CLR 36
MAN 3 N 14 7 35 F2 25

P

WX 17 TEXT 13 8 29 -"‘- 32
SEL 8 ATT 26 9 23 SRCH 10
FAV 4 4 34 F3 19 L/ouT 5
PRI 11 5 28 MODE 25 PGM 12
TUNE 16 6 22 v 9 ENT 18
1 33 ’ 2 o 30 F1 31

NOTE: To initiate the “press and hold” action

for the Light key,

with 0x80 (value is 0xA0)

send code 32 ORed

Page 90




Appendix B - Frequency, Step and Mode Specifications

Frequency Range Step Size Default Mode
25.0000 - 26.9600 MHz 10 kHz AM
26.9650 - 27.4050 MHz 10 kHz AM
27.4100 - 29.5050 MHz 5 kHz AM
29.5100 - 29.7000 MHz 5 kHz FM
29.7100 - 49.8300 MHz 10 kHz FM
49.8350 - 54.0000 MHz 5 kHz FM
108.000 - 136.9916 MHz 8.33 kHz AM
137.000 - 137.995 MHz 5 kHz FM
138.000 - 143.9875 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
144.000 - 147.9950 MHz 5 kHz FM
148.000 - 150.7875 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
150.800 - 150.8450 MHz 5 kHz FM
150.8525 - 154.4975 MHz 7.5 kHz FM
154.5150 - 154.6400 MHz 5 kHz FM
154.6500 - 156.2550 MHz 7.5 kHz FM
156.2750 - 157.4500 MHz 25 kHz FM
157.4700 - 161.5725 MHz 7.5 kHz FM
161.6000 - 161.9750 MHz 5 kHz FM
162.0000 - 174.0000 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
216.0025 - 219.9975 MHz 5 kHz FM
220.0000 - 224.9950 MHz 5 kHz FM
225.0000 - 379.99375 MHz 6.25 kHz AM
380.0000 - 419.987500 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
420.0000 - 450.000000 MHz 5 kHz FM
450.00625 - 469.99375 MHz 6.25 kHz FM
470.00000 - 512.00000 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
76400000 - 775.996875 MHz 3.125 kHz FM
794.00000 - 805.996875 MHz  3.125 kHz FM
806.00000 - 823.987500 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
851.00000 - 868.987500 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
896.00000 - 901.987500 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
902.00000 - 928.000000 MHz 5 kHz FM
928.00125 - 939.987500 MHz 12.5 kHz FM
940.00000 - 960.000000 MHz  6.25 kHz FM
1240.0000 - 1300.00000 MHz  6.25 kHz FM

*Excludes frequencies utilized by the Cellular Mobile
Radiotelephone Service: 824-848.9875 MHz and 869-893.9875
MHz

0715 User Manual Page 91



Appendix C - General Specifications (Preliminary)

ltem

Specification

Working Memory

1800 programmed objects using flexible "scannable
object" system. Program and scan conventional
channels, trunking talkgroups, limit searches, service
searches, and Spectrum Sweeper configurations as
"scannable objects" that are created, edited, grouped
and scanned using common user interface
conventions.

Virtual Scanners

21 Virtual Scanner (V-Scanner) folders, each capable
of holding the entire contents of working memory, for
a total storage capacity of over 37,800 objects.

Searches 8 preprogrammed dedicated service searches, 1
dedicated limit search. Any service or limit search can
be programmed and scanned as an object alongside
conventional channels and trunking talkgroups

Priority Talkgroup and conventional channel priority,

selectable priority sample rate and priority sample
during trunking talkgroup call

Conventional Receiver
Modes

AM, FM, NFM, CTCSS, DCS, P25 NAC

Trunking Receiver Modes

Motorola Type I/1l/lii Analog and Digital, GE/Ericsson/
MA-COM EDACS Narrowband and Wideband, EF
Johnson LTR

Receiver System

Triple conversion PLL super-heterodyne

1stIF 380.8 MHz (The 1st LO uses high side of receive
frequency range for VHF and UHF Low/T, and low
side of receive frequency range for >512 MHz)

2nd IF 21.4 MHz (The second LO uses low side of 1st IF)

3rd IF 455 kHz (The 3rd LO uses the low side of the 2nd IF)

Frequency Range

VHF Low 25.00000 - 54.00000 MHz
VHF Aircraft 108.00000 - 136.99166 MHz
VHF High 137.00000 - 174.00000 MHz

216.00250 — 224.9950 MHz

225.00000 — 299.93750 MHz
UHF Low/T 300.00000 — 512.00000 MHz
UHF High 764.00000 — 960.00000 MHz*

1240 .00000 — 1300.0000 MHz
*Excludes frequencies utilized by the Cellular Mobile
Radiotelephone Service

0715 User Manual

Page 92




0715 User Manual

ltem

Specification

Preprogrammed Service
Searches

Marine

Aircraft

CB
FRS/GMRS/MURS/DOT-STAR
Public Safety

Aircraft

Amateur Radio

Railroad

Weather frequencies

162.400, 162.425, 162.450, 162.475, 162.500,
162.525, 162.550 MHz

Scanning Rate

Approximately 55 channels per second

Search Rate

Approximately 90 steps per second

Display LCD with amber LED backlight, 4 lines of 16
characters each, plus 13 display icons

Zeromatic Automatically zeroes receiver on correct frequency
during searches

Audio Output 250 mW

Spectrum Sweeper Band All Bands:

Groups Group 0 (25 — 54 MHz)
Group 1 (108 — 136.99166 MHz)

Group 2
Group 3
Group 4
Group 5
Group 6
Group 7
Group 8
Group 9

137 — 174 MHz)
216.0025 — 299.9750 MHz)

300 — 405.9875 MHz)

406 — 470 MHz)

470.0125 — 512 MHz)

764-767, 773-776, 794-797, 803-806 MHz)
806 — 868.9875 MHz)*

896 — 960, 1240 — 1300 MHz)

— — p— — — p— p— p— p— p—

Public Safety Bands:

Group 0 (33.4-46.5 MHz)

Group 1 (151 — 170 MHz)

Group 2 (453 — 467 MHz)

Group 3 (764-767, 773-776, 794-797, 803-806 MHz)
Group 4 (806-869 MHz)*

*Excludes frequencies utilized by the Cellular Mobile
Radiotelephone Service

Internal Speaker

36 mm 8 ohms dynamic

Operating Voltage

6 VDC (4 ea. "AA" alkaline, NiCAD or NiMH)

External Power and
Charge Voltage

9 VDC 500 mA regulated power supply

Dimensions

Approximately 2.56(w) x 1.65(d) x 5.71(h) inches, 65
(w) x 42 (d) x 145 (h) mm

Page 93




0715 User Manual

ltem

Specification

Weight

Approximately 8.5 ounces, 240 grams (not including
batteries and antenna)

Included accessories

GRE compact helical antenna, owners manual,
alkaline battery holder, NiCAD/NiMH battery holder,
belt clip

Memory backup

No backup battery required, utilizes non-volatile
EEPROM memory

Page 94




